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Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

 Birth 1765 Rockland Township, Berks, Pennsylvania, United States  
 Milit-Beg-Son Sep 1776 Henry SOWASH-0; Colonel Eysters (Joseph 

Hiester/Hyster) Company fighting in the Jerseys during 
the Revolutionary War.  They fought at Trenton Dec. 26, 
1776, and at Princeton Jan. 3, 1777.   Although John 
Sowash, Sr does not appear in this list of soldiers, at one 
time, there was a Revolutionary War marker on his grave 
which has since disappeared.; York, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Residence-Son 1782 Henry SOWASH-0; Family tradition said that his son 
John was unmarried and went with him to Virginia and 
perhaps Maryland.; Berkley, Norfolk (City), Virginia, 
United States

 

 Misc 22 Jun 1782 The original log church/schoolhouse was burned during 
an Indian attack.; Brush Creek Reformed Church, Irwin, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Son 31 Jan 1783 Henry SOWASH-0; He sold 7 acres 35 perches for 5 
pounds to Dewalt Kieffer.  The land joined John Showas' 
land and was originally purchased from Christ Folck.; 
Richmond Township, Berks, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Chr-Sponsor 2 Jun 1792 Jacob SOWASH-2E; Sponsors John & Catherina 
Sowash; Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend 
John William Weber, Irwin, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Chr-Sponsor 2 Jun 1792 Peter SOWASH-2D; Sponsors John & Catherina 
Sowash; Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend 
John William Weber, Irwin, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Son 7 May 1795 Henry SOWASH-0; Henry Sowash will; John Wright, 
executor; Caspar Geyer & William Steel, witnesses; 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Son-in-law 3 Jun 1797 Garret Gearhart THOMAS-1/W F/; Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed- 7 Aug 1797 Garret Gearhart THOMAS-1/W F/; John & Catherine 
(Thomas) Sowash received 150 pounds from Barnard & 
Garret Thomas Jr as specified in Garret Thomas Sr's 
will.; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 16 Sep 1797 John & Isabella Hindman sold the Three Springs tract 
(144 acres) to John Sowash Sr for 262 pounds. They 
were the parents of Elizabeth Hindman who married 
John Sowash Jr.  The town of Jacktown/Jacksonville was 
later formed on part of this parcel.; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 

Misc abt 1798 The Fullerton Stagecoach Inn, next to John's land, was 
built on Old Trail Road by Humphrey Fullerton.  It was 
the first general store in the area.  Humphrey bought land 
from John Sowash Sr.  The village of Jasksonville 
surrounded the hotel.; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States
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Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

Mother  

Children

John SOWASH Sr-1 (continued)
 Tax 1798 John had a 16 x 20' cabin and 30 x 50' barn. The 

buildings had a value of 10 pounds.  He had 150 acres 
with a valuation of 900 pounds.  His neighbor was John 
Hindman, whose daughter Elizabeth would soon marry 
his son John Sowash, Jr.; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Probate-Son 10 Jun 1799 Henry SOWASH-0; will proven; Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Misc 13 Dec 1805 David Phips paid a $500 bond to John Sowash Sr on 
the estate of Elizabeth Croiningers.; Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Misc 30 Dec 1805 David Phipps, administrator of Elizabeth Croiningers' 
(Groninger) estate, bonds to John Sowash.; North 
Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Deed 8 Feb 1809 Sale of land to Humphrey Fullerton for $96, probably 
for coal mining.; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census 1810 3 males under 10 (David, Jacob, George), 2 males 
10-16 (Joseph and John Jr), 1 male 26-45 (himself), 3 
females under 10 (Catherine, Sarah, Hannah), 2 females 
10-16 (Elizabeth & Esther), 1 female 16-26 (Mary 
Sowash Bowers ?), 1 female 26-45 Catherine (Thomas) 
Sowash.; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Misc 20 Aug 1810 John granted letters de bonis non (secondary 
administrator) after the death of David Phipps.; 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1811–1812 150 acres, 3 horses, 4 cattle; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 1811 John Sowash and wife Catherine (Thomas) sold their 
share of her father's Garret Thomas' estate to Barnet 
Thomas.; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 8 Apr 1811 John sold part of the "plantation which the said John 
Sowash now lives on near the East end of said place 
including a coal bank" 12 x 12 perches of land for a 
coal mine to William Fullerton.; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1813 150 acres, 2 horses, 3 cattle; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1814 150 acres, 3 cattle; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1815–1816 150 acres, 4 horses, 4 cattle; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 1815 John sold land to Humphrey Fullerton, probably for 
coal mining.; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Religion 17 Aug 1816 The cornerstone for the new brick Salem (now Brush 
Creek) Church was laid.  It was completed in 1820 at a 
cost of $4,500.  John's funeral took place in the current 
church in 1827.  As was common at the time, the 
Reformed and Lutheran Churches built one church, 
sharing costs and expenses.  They alternated Sundays 
or  one group would meet Sunday morning and in the 
afternoon.  This continued at Brush Creek until 1958 
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when the churches separated.  It didn't matter which 
church baptized children, but they were usually 
confirmed by their own minister.  Reverend John 
Michael Steck served the Lutheran Church while 
Reverend John William Weber served the Reformed 
Church.; Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 Tax 1817–1818 150 acres, 2 horses, 4 cattle; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 8 Apr 1818 John sold 144 perches of land to William Fullerton that 
contained a coal bank for $25.; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1819 150 acres, 2 horses, 3 cattle; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1820–1822 100 acres, 1 horse, 1 cow; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Misc 1820 pictures of John Sowash Sr's land; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Misc 1820 Construction on the church was completed and the 
dedication ceremony was held by Lutheran minister 
Michael Steck and Reformed minister Nicholas Hacke.; 
Brush Creek Reformed Church, Irwin, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census 7 Aug 1820 1 m 10-15 (George), 1 m 16-18 (Jacob), 4 m 16-25 
(Jacob, David, Joseph, John Jr), 1 m over 45 (John Sr); 
2 f under 10 (Rachel, Anna Maria), 2 f 10-15 (Hannah, 
Sarah), 3 fe 16-25 (Catherine, Mary, ??? perhaps a 
servant), 1 f 26-45 (wife Catherine would have been 50, 
but this must be her); North Huntingdon, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1823 150 acres, 2 horses, 3 cattle; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 11 Apr 1823 John sold his 83+ acres of land to his son John Sowash 
Jr. for $500.; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1824–1825 150 acres, 1 cow; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1826–1827 82 acres, 1 cow. John Sowash Jr is listed with the other 
82 acres.; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

Deed 14 Dec 1826 Article of Agreement between John Sowash, Sr. and 
John Sowash, Jr. says a new survey was made of the 
partition of land sold to John, Jr. on 11 Apr.1823 and 
that John Sowash, Sr had 83 acres, 12 perches after the 
partition.; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States
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Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

Mother  

Children

John SOWASH Sr-1 (continued) (continued)
 Will 31 Jul 1827 John Sowash Jr received $1 considering the price at 

which he purchased land and other items.  Daughter 
Esther Sowash McCormick 1/11th, son Joseph Sowash 
1/11th, son David, daughter Elizabeth 1/11th , son Jacob 
1/11th, daughter Catherine 1/11th, son George 1/11th, 
daughter Sarah 1/11th, minor daughters Anne and 
Rachel.  Daughter Mary Sowash Bowers $1 to be 
equally divided between her children and appointing my 
friend Adam Saana (?) be a guardian for the minor 
children.  My beloved wife Catherine.  William Wilson 
and John McCormick, Executors  Signed Johannes 
Sowash.  Humphrey Fullerton and Thomas McCormick, 
witnesses.; North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Death 5 Dec 1827 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Death 6 Dec 1827 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Burial 8 Dec 1827 Original gravestone in possession of Richard Soash.   At 
the time of his death, sandstone was the most common 
stone for gravestones.  However, by the time his wife 
Catherine died in 1851, funeral homes were pushing a 
new, and more expensive, stone marble.  Ironically, the 
old sandstone held up very well over the years while the 
soft marble eroded away.; Brush Creek Cemetery, Irwin, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Probate 13 Dec 1827 proven; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Tax 1828 Removed; North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Probate 1828 Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Deed 1829–1836 John's children sold their share of the estate to their 
brother George Sowash- Sarah Poist & husband Jacob 
12 Dec 1829, Joseph Sowash 4 May 1830, David 
Sowash 1 Sep 1830, Jacob Sowash 1 Feb 1831, Esther 
McCormick 21 Sep 1836; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Probate Oct 1829 Inventory of estate; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Probate Aug 1857 final settlement of estate after the death of Catherine 
(Thomas) Sowash.  Henry Bower's child named; 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Misc Self-guided tour of Westmoreland County connections; 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Misc- 1916 David Harrison SOWASH-1E5; Account given to Ida 
Sowash DeVault.  It has many inaccuracies.  " [first part 
missing] France sometime in the first part of the 16th 
century and located in Germany and raised a family there 
and sometime in 17th century probably about 1730 or 40 
Grandfather [John Sowash Sr] and two brothers Peter 
and John left Germany and located in America. [Peter & 
John were both born in America.]  Grandfather and his 
brother [Daniel] located in Westmoreland Co. PA and 
Peter [Sowash] and Garnet [Garrett] Thomas located in 
Mercer Co. PA.  Grandfather married a sister to Garnet 
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Thomas [Catherine Thomas].  Grandfather and Garnet 
Thomas were both in the Revolutionary War.  Thomas 
was a general in the Army from start to finish.  So all the 
Sowashs in America sprung from these three boys and 
we can claim relation to all of the name of Sowash.   My 
father [Joseph Sowash] your grandfather was born in 
Westmoreland Co. PA about 1794 or 1796 and died in 
Greenup Co., Kentucky at the age of 84 years"; 
California, United States

 Ref # 1  

 Alt. Name John Shovice  

 Alt. Name Johannes Sowash  

 Misc History of early North Huntingdon Twp and Irwin; 
North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Marriage abt 1790 probably Westmoreland County as his father-in-law 
Garrett Thomas had lived in Westmoreland County for 
some time.  He was listed as John Shovice in Catherine's 
father Garrett's will.; Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Father Henry SOWASH-0 (1723-1799)  
Mother Maria Anna Esther SCHNEIDER-0/W/ (    -1779)

Mother  Catherine THOMAS-1/W/
 Birth 2 Aug 1770 Elizabeth Township, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, United 

States

 

 Baptism 17 Apr 1771 Reiher's Reformed Church, Brickerville, Lancaster, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Chr-Sponsor 2 Jun 1792 Jacob SOWASH-2E; Sponsors John & Catherina 
Sowash; Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend 
John William Weber, Irwin, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Chr-Sponsor 2 Jun 1792 Peter SOWASH-2D; Sponsors John & Catherina 
Sowash; Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend 
John William Weber, Irwin, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Daughter 3 Jun 1797 Garret Gearhart THOMAS-1/W F/; Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Daughter 7 Aug 1797 Garret Gearhart THOMAS-1/W F/; John & Catherine 
(Thomas) Sowash received 150 pounds from Barnard & 
Garret Thomas Jr as specified in Garret Thomas Sr's 
will.; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 7 Aug 1797 Catherine sold her part of her father's estate to her 
brothers Barnard & Garrett Thomas; Hempfield 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Spouse 1811 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash and wife Catherine 
(Thomas) sold their share of her father's Garret Thomas' 
estate to Barnet Thomas.; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Deed-Spouse 11 Apr 1823 John SOWASH Sr-1; John sold his 83+ acres of land to 
his son John Sowash Jr. for $500.; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Spouse 31 Jul 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash Jr received $1 
considering the price at which he purchased land and 
other items.  Daughter Esther Sowash McCormick 
1/11th, son Joseph Sowash 1/11th, son David, daughter 
Elizabeth 1/11th , son Jacob 1/11th, daughter Catherine 
1/11th, son George 1/11th, daughter Sarah 1/11th, minor 
daughters Anne and Rachel.  Daughter Mary Sowash 
Bowers $1 to be equally divided between her children 
and appointing my friend Adam Saana (?) be a guardian 
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for the minor children.  My beloved wife Catherine.  
William Wilson and John McCormick, Executors  Signed 
Johannes Sowash.  Humphrey Fullerton and Thomas 
McCormick, witnesses.; North Huntingdon, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 Burial- 8 Dec 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; Original gravestone in possession 
of Richard Soash.   At the time of his death, sandstone 
was the most common stone for gravestones.  However, 
by the time his wife Catherine died in 1851, funeral 
homes were pushing a new, and more expensive, stone 
marble.  Ironically, the old sandstone held up very well 
over the years while the soft marble eroded away.; Brush 
Creek Cemetery, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Census 1830 1 f under 5 (???), 1 f 10-15 (Rachel), 1 f 15-20 (Ann), 2 f 
20-30 (Sarah & Catherine), 1 f 30-40 (Elizabeth), 1 f 
50-60 (Catherine); North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Mother 3 Oct 1836 George SOWASH-1J; George sold 4 acres which was 
part of his father's land for $300 to Aaron Jeffries. 
Considering the price, this was probably sold for coal 
mining.  In a separate deed, Catherine (Thomas), 
Elizabeth, Catherine (daughter), Anne and Rachel 
Sowash sold their share to Aaron Jeffries for $1.  George 
must have paid them out of the $300 he received.  Only 
George, Elizabeth (Bankert) and Rachel signed their 
names.  The others used their mark.; Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census 1840 1 f Under 5 ?? maybe Margaret listed in 1850 census, 1 f 
10-14 Rachel, 1 f 15-19 Anna, 2 f 20-29 Catherine & 
Hannah or Sarah?, 1 f 30-39 Elizabeth, 1 f 50-59 
Catherine; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census 19 Aug 1850 She progressively listed her age younger than she 
actually was in each successive census.; North 
Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Death 4 Aug 1851 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Burial Aug 1851 Brush Creek Cemetery, Irwin, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Probate 18 Aug 1851 George Sowash appointed administrator.  It included 3 
payments to Mary Bowers' child 1/5 of 1/11.  In John 
Sowash Sr's will, the children of Mary Bowers were to 
inherit 1/11 of the estate.  This would indicate that there 
were 5 Bowers children in 1851.; North Huntingdon, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Probate bet 1851 and 1853 George Sowash settled his mother's estate, including 
inventory of estate sale.  David declined being 
administrator in favor of his brother George.  ; 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Misc- 1916 David Harrison SOWASH-1E5; Account given to Ida 
Sowash DeVault.  It has many inaccuracies.  " [first part 
missing] France sometime in the first part of the 16th 
century and located in Germany and raised a family there 
and sometime in 17th century probably about 1730 or 40 
Grandfather [John Sowash Sr] and two brothers Peter 
and John left Germany and located in America. [Peter & 
John were both born in America.]  Grandfather and his 
brother [Daniel] located in Westmoreland Co. PA and 
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Peter [Sowash] and Garnet [Garrett] Thomas located in 
Mercer Co. PA.  Grandfather married a sister to Garnet 
Thomas [Catherine Thomas].  Grandfather and Garnet 
Thomas were both in the Revolutionary War.  Thomas 
was a general in the Army from start to finish.  So all the 
Sowashs in America sprung from these three boys and 
we can claim relation to all of the name of Sowash.   My 
father [Joseph Sowash] your grandfather was born in 
Westmoreland Co. PA about 1794 or 1796 and died in 
Greenup Co., Kentucky at the age of 84 years"; 
California, United States

 Ref # 1/W/  

 Misc Catherine's sister Eve (Thomas) Weber was mother of 
Susanna (Weber) Sowash (2C/W/ so Catherine was 
Susanna's aunt.

 

 Father Garret Gearhart THOMAS-1/W F/ (1732-1797)  
Mother Mary Magdalen BARNHART-1/W M/ (1740-1797)

Children

M Henry SOWASH-1A
 Birth 29 Jan 1793 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 

Pennsylvania, United States
 

 Baptism 25 Mar 1793 Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend John 
William Weber, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Death bef 1827   

 Ref # 1A  

 Burial   

 

Marriage  

 

M Garret SOWASH-1O- probably the same person as Henry as Garrett is always listed as the oldest son.
 Birth North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 

Pennsylvania, United States
 

 Death bef 1827 He was listed as reaching maturity.  

 Ref # 1O- probably the same person as Henry as Garrett is 
always listed as the oldest son.

 

 Burial   

 

Marriage  

 

M John SOASH Jr-1B
 Birth 4 Jul 1795 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 

Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Birth 4 Sep 1795 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Birth 10 Sep 1795 based on 79 y, 6 m, 3 d; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Baptism 13 Sep 1795 Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend John 
William Weber, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Baptism 25 Sep 1795 Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend John 
William Weber, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Tax 1817–1818 1 lot, 3 horses  History of Jacktown/Jacksonville 
Soash_4827; Jacksonville, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Tax 1819 2 lots; Jacksonville, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 

Tax 1820–1822 3 lots, 1 house; Jacksonville, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States
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Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

Mother  Catherine THOMAS-1/W/

Children

John SOASH Jr-1B (continued)
 Tax 1823 2 lots, 1 house; Jacksonville, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 

United States
 

 Deed 1823 John Jr sold the 83 acres of land he just bought from his 
father to Humphrey Fullerton.  George Sowash (son of John 
Sr) bought some of this land but was forced to sell this land in 
1845 at a sheriff's sale.; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Son 11 Apr 1823 John SOWASH Sr-1; John sold his 83+ acres of land to his 
son John Sowash Jr. for $500.; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1824–1825 Single, 1 new house, 2 horses, 2 cattle; Jacksonville, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1826 82 acres, 2 horses, 2 cattle (other half of his father's land ?); 
North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Deed-Son 14 Dec 1826 John SOWASH Sr-1; Article of Agreement between John 
Sowash, Sr. and John Sowash, Jr. says a new survey was 
made of the partition of land sold to John, Jr. on 11 Apr.1823 
and that John Sowash, Sr had 83 acres, 12 perches after the 
partition.; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 14 Dec 1826 John sold 83 acres of land to Humphrey Fullerton for $800, 
probably part of a coal mine.; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1827 82 acres, land taxed to H. Fullerton; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Son 31 Jul 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash Jr received $1 considering 
the price at which he purchased land and other items.  
Daughter Esther Sowash McCormick 1/11th, son Joseph 
Sowash 1/11th, son David, daughter Elizabeth 1/11th , son 
Jacob 1/11th, daughter Catherine 1/11th, son George 1/11th, 
daughter Sarah 1/11th, minor daughters Anne and Rachel.  
Daughter Mary Sowash Bowers $1 to be equally divided 
between her children and appointing my friend Adam Saana 
(?) be a guardian for the minor children.  My beloved wife 
Catherine.  William Wilson and John McCormick, Executors  
Signed Johannes Sowash.  Humphrey Fullerton and Thomas 
McCormick, witnesses.; North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1828 82 acres, 1 cow "Removed"; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Misc The story is told that he dropped the "w" from Sowash when 
moved West so the name wouldn't sound so "Eastern".  His 
brother David also dropped the "w."

 

 

Census 1830 1 m under 5 (unidentified), 1 m 5-9 (William), 1 m 20-29 
(John), 1 f under 5 (Isabella), 1 f 20-29 (Elizabeth); South 
Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States
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Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

Mother  Catherine THOMAS-1/W/

Children

John SOASH Jr-1B (continued) (continued)
 Migration abt 1834 He build a log cabin out of rough hewn logs.  He had a two-

wheeled oxen cart.  He grew some grain which was harvested 
with a sickle.  There were Indians in the area, some camping 
on their land.  His wife would sometimes their wild game and 
made Johnny cake for them. The nearest store was Perrysville 
and the nearest mill at Otsego where they had corn ground.; 
Washington Township, Wood, Ohio, United States

 

 Deed 8 Oct 1834 Patent for 80 acres E½NW¼ of Section 14, Township 005N, 
Range 009E.  He paid $1.25 per acre.; Washington 
Township, Wood, Ohio, United States

 

 Deed 8 Oct 1834 40 acres; Columbiana, Ohio, United States  

 Census 1840 1 m 30-40 John, 1 m 15-20 William, 1 m under 5 John F, 1 f 
30-40 Elizabeth, 2 f 5-10 Isabella & Emily, 1 f under 5 
Amelia; Washington Township, Wood, Ohio, United States

 

 Census 1850 Washington Township, Wood, Ohio, United States  

 Census 1 Jun 1850 40 acres improved, 40 acres unimproved, 2 horses, 2 milk 
cows, 6 cattle, 10 swine, 30 bushels wheat, 300 bushels corn, 
100 bushels potatoes, 30 bushels buckwheat, $6 orchard 
produce value, 300 lbs butter, 10 tons hay; Middleton 
Township, Wood, Ohio, United States

 

 Probate-Son bet 1851 and 1853 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; George Sowash settled his 
mother's estate, including inventory of estate sale.  David 
declined being administrator in favor of his brother George.  ; 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Migration-Brother 1852 David William SOASH-1F; The story is told that David and 
his brother John dropped the "w" from Sowash when moved 
West so the name wouldn't sound so "Eastern".  He stopped 
to visit his brother in Wood Co OH on their way west.; Iowa, 
United States

 

 Census 24 Jul 1860 Gilead; Weston Township, Wood, Ohio, United States  

 Deed 5 Mar 1867 sells 1/2 NW Sec 14, Township 5, Range 9 - 80 acres for 
$4,400 to A B Jenne; Wood, Ohio, United States

 

 Census-Father 6 Jun 1870 John F SOASH-1B4; Washington Township, Wood, Ohio, 
United States

 

 Death 13 Mar 1875 79 y 6 m 3 d; Wood, Ohio, United States  

 Burial Mar 1875 Original gravestone in possession of Richard Soash.; Otsego 
Cemetery, Wood, Ohio, United States

 

 Ref # 1B  

 Alt. Name John Sowash Jr  

 Alt. Name Johannes Sowash  

 Photograph   

 Photograph Unidentified picture probably from the John Soash Jr family 
see Soash_1568

 

 Spouse Elizabeth HINDMAN-1B/W/ (1800-1861)  

 

Marriage bef 14 Dec 1826  

 

F Hester "Hetty" SOWASH-1C
 Birth 28 Dec 1796 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 

United States
 

 Baptism 26 Feb 1797 Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend John William 
Weber, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Daughter 31 Jul 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash Jr received $1 
considering the price at which he purchased land and other 
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items.  Daughter Esther Sowash McCormick 1/11th, son 
Joseph Sowash 1/11th, son David, daughter Elizabeth 1/11th , 
son Jacob 1/11th, daughter Catherine 1/11th, son George 
1/11th, daughter Sarah 1/11th, minor daughters Anne and 
Rachel.  Daughter Mary Sowash Bowers $1 to be equally 
divided between her children and appointing my friend Adam 
Saana (?) be a guardian for the minor children.  My beloved 
wife Catherine.  William Wilson and John McCormick, 
Executors  Signed Johannes Sowash.  Humphrey Fullerton 
and Thomas McCormick, witnesses.; North Huntingdon, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 Deed-Daughter 1829–1836 John SOWASH Sr-1; John's children sold their share of the 
estate to their brother George Sowash- Sarah Poist & 
husband Jacob 12 Dec 1829, Joseph Sowash 4 May 1830, 
David Sowash 1 Sep 1830, Jacob Sowash 1 Feb 1831, Esther 
McCormick 21 Sep 1836; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Census-Spouse 1850 John MCCORMICK-1C/H/; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census-Spouse 1860 John MCCORMICK-1C/H/; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Death 10 Aug 1866 Pennsylvania, United States  

 Burial Aug 1866 Old Brush Creek Cemetery, Ardara, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Ref # 1C  

 Alt. Name Esther Sowash  

 Spouse John MCCORMICK-1C/H/ (1789-1873)  
Marriage 1816 or 1817 Allegheny Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 

States

F Elizabeth Ann SOWASH-1D
 Birth 22 Apr 1798 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 

United States
 

 
Baptism 8 Jul 1798 Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend John William 

Weber, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States
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Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

Mother  Catherine THOMAS-1/W/

Children

Elizabeth Ann SOWASH-1D (continued)
 Will-Daughter 31 Jul 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash Jr received $1 considering the 

price at which he purchased land and other items.  Daughter Esther 
Sowash McCormick 1/11th, son Joseph Sowash 1/11th, son David, 
daughter Elizabeth 1/11th , son Jacob 1/11th, daughter Catherine 
1/11th, son George 1/11th, daughter Sarah 1/11th, minor daughters 
Anne and Rachel.  Daughter Mary Sowash Bowers $1 to be equally 
divided between her children and appointing my friend Adam Saana 
(?) be a guardian for the minor children.  My beloved wife 
Catherine.  William Wilson and John McCormick, Executors  
Signed Johannes Sowash.  Humphrey Fullerton and Thomas 
McCormick, witnesses.; North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Sister 3 Oct 1836 George SOWASH-1J; George sold 4 acres which was part of his 
father's land for $300 to Aaron Jeffries. Considering the price, this 
was probably sold for coal mining.  In a separate deed, Catherine 
(Thomas), Elizabeth, Catherine (daughter), Anne and Rachel Sowash 
sold their share to Aaron Jeffries for $1.  George must have paid 
them out of the $300 he received.  Only George, Elizabeth (Bankert) 
and Rachel signed their names.  The others used their mark.; 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Occupation 1840 Mantua maker (dress maker); Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Census-Daughter 19 Aug 1850 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; She progressively listed her age younger 
than she actually was in each successive census.; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Probate-Daughter 18 Aug 1851 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; George Sowash appointed administrator.  
It included 3 payments to Mary Bowers' child 1/5 of 1/11.  In John 
Sowash Sr's will, the children of Mary Bowers were to inherit 1/11 
of the estate.  This would indicate that there were 5 Bowers children 
in 1851.; North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Deed 20 Sep 1851 purchased 83 acres from her father's estate; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 

Probate-Daughter bet 1851 and 1853 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; George Sowash settled his mother's 
estate, including inventory of estate sale.  David declined being 
administrator in favor of his brother George.  ; Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States
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Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

Mother  Catherine THOMAS-1/W/

Children

Elizabeth Ann SOWASH-1D (continued) (continued)
 Will 12 Feb 1854 Brother George’s children get the George Keck farm she had bought, 

used to maintain George and wife until their deaths; sisters 
Catherine, Ann and Rachel – ¾ of her Hempfield Twp farm; to niece 
Margaret Barnhart 1/8 of the Hemfield farm and 1/8 to her children, 
with Henry Barnhart as guardian; $100 to David Sowash, son of 
Joseph, to buy a cork leg; $125 to Mary Matilda Sowash ??, $50 to 
Murata Sowash, daughter of David Sowash (she was mentally 
disabled); $100 to John Sowash, son of George Sowash; $20 to 
Mary Elizabeth Bowers, daughter of David Bowers.  The reminder 
divided between her three sisters Catherine, Ann & Rachel.  Henry 
Barnhart, executor.; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Sister 3 Apr 1854 Rachel SOWASH-1N; Elizabeth, Ann, Catherine and Rachel 
Sowash buy 137 acres of land from William Evans; Hempfield 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Illness 6 Sep 1854 Died of apoplexy  

 Death 6 Sep 1854 Hempfield Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Burial Sep 1854 Brush Creek Reformed Church, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Probate 22 Sep 1854 Will proved; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Deed-Aunt 10 Sep 1856 Henry BARNHART-Elizabeth Sowash 1D will; Catherine Sowash, 
Rachel McCall and Ann Sowash (sisters) sell their portion of the 
Elizabeth's estate to Henry Barnhart; Hempfield Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Probate-Daughter Aug 1857 John SOWASH Sr-1; final settlement of estate after the death of 
Catherine (Thomas) Sowash.  Henry Bower's child named; 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Ref # 1D  

 Alt. Name Betsy Sowash  

 

Marriage  

 

M Joseph SOWASH-1E
 Birth 11 Oct 1799 Jacksonville, North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 

Pennsylvania, United States
 

 Baptism 6 Mar 1800 Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend John William Weber, 
Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 
 

Tax 1823–1824 1 cow; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States
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Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

Mother  Catherine THOMAS-1/W/

Children

Joseph SOWASH-1E (continued)
 Will-Son 31 Jul 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash Jr received $1 considering the 

price at which he purchased land and other items.  Daughter Esther 
Sowash McCormick 1/11th, son Joseph Sowash 1/11th, son David, 
daughter Elizabeth 1/11th , son Jacob 1/11th, daughter Catherine 
1/11th, son George 1/11th, daughter Sarah 1/11th, minor daughters 
Anne and Rachel.  Daughter Mary Sowash Bowers $1 to be 
equally divided between her children and appointing my friend 
Adam Saana (?) be a guardian for the minor children.  My beloved 
wife Catherine.  William Wilson and John McCormick, Executors  
Signed Johannes Sowash.  Humphrey Fullerton and Thomas 
McCormick, witnesses.; North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Son 1829–1836 John SOWASH Sr-1; John's children sold their share of the estate 
to their brother George Sowash- Sarah Poist & husband Jacob 12 
Dec 1829, Joseph Sowash 4 May 1830, David Sowash 1 Sep 1830, 
Jacob Sowash 1 Feb 1831, Esther McCormick 21 Sep 1836; 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census 1830 Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Deed 3 Jun 1830 purchased 165 acres 17 perches from Willink & Co. for $103.12; 
Madison Township, Armstrong, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 26 Apr 1831 sold 165 acres 17 perches to Charles Schotte for $800; Madison 
Township, Armstrong, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed Sells his share of his father's land; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 18 Jan 1838 purchased 200 acres from Jacob F Keller for $900; on left bank of 
Red Bank creek, Madison Township, Armstrong, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Census 1840 Madison Township, Armstrong, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Deed 15 Jun 1841 He sold the 200 acre plat to Christian Shunk where they later built 
the Reynolds & Shunk pig-iron furnace.; Madison Township, 
Armstrong, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Migration abt 1841 Ohio, United States  

 Will-Son-in-law 11 Nov 1841 John ARMSTRONG; Wife Agnes; sons John, Benjamin, James; 
daughters Margaret w/o Nathan Wilson, Jane Ann Sowash, Mary 
Eliza Thomas; Franklin Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Probate-Son-in-law 1843 John ARMSTRONG; John's son-in-law Joseph Sowash appealed 
the will, claiming that he was not of sound mind when he made the 
will.  Jane Ann (Armstrong) Sowash was to receive $1 from the 
estate. Results of the appeal are unknown.; Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Religion 9 Oct 1843 Joseph and his wife Jane became members of Middle Creek 
Presbyterian Church by examination.; Madison Township, 
Armstrong, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census 23 Aug 1850 Union Township, Scioto, Ohio, United States  

 Immigration 1855 Greenup, Kentucky, United States  

 Census 31 Jul 1860 Springville?; Greenup, Kentucky, United States  

 Census 27 Jun 1870 Greenup, Kentucky, United States  

 Death Nov 1879 Greenup, Kentucky, United States  

 Death 1883 Kentucky, United States  

 Burial   

 Misc- 1916 David Harrison SOWASH-1E5; Account given to Ida Sowash 
DeVault.  It has many inaccuracies.  " [first part missing] France 
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sometime in the first part of the 16th century and located in 
Germany and raised a family there and sometime in 17th century 
probably about 1730 or 40 Grandfather [John Sowash Sr] and two 
brothers Peter and John left Germany and located in America. 
[Peter & John were both born in America.]  Grandfather and his 
brother [Daniel] located in Westmoreland Co. PA and Peter 
[Sowash] and Garnet [Garrett] Thomas located in Mercer Co. PA.  
Grandfather married a sister to Garnet Thomas [Catherine Thomas].  
Grandfather and Garnet Thomas were both in the Revolutionary 
War.  Thomas was a general in the Army from start to finish.  So all 
the Sowashs in America sprung from these three boys and we can 
claim relation to all of the name of Sowash.   My father [Joseph 
Sowash] your grandfather was born in Westmoreland Co. PA about 
1794 or 1796 and died in Greenup Co., Kentucky at the age of 84 
years"; California, United States

 Death-Grandfather 5 Jul 1955 Josephine Caroline SOWASH-1E2I; Her obituary mistakenly lists 
her father as Joseph Sowash, who was her grandfather.   ; Eureka, 
Humboldt, California, United States

 

 Ref # 1E  

 Religion-Spouse Mary MONTGOMERY-1E/W1/; Beulah Presbyterian Church, Pitt 
Township, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Misc History of Humboldt County California biography  

 Spouse Jane Ann ARMSTRONG-1E/W2/ (1806-1850)  

 Marriage abt 1830 Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Spouse Mary ANDERSON-1E/W3/ (1820-1880)  

 Marriage 27 Jul 1855 Portsmouth, Scioto, Ohio, United States  

 Spouse Mary MONTGOMERY-1E/W1/ (1804-1830)  
Marriage 27 Dec 1821 Pitt Township, Allegheny, Pennsylvania, United States

M David William SOASH-1F
 Birth 1 Feb 1801 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 

States
 

 Baptism 3 May 1801 Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend John William Weber, 
Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1823–1825 Single; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 

Tax 1826 out or removed; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 



Family Group Sheet 29 March 2017

15

Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

Mother  Catherine THOMAS-1/W/

Children

David William SOASH-1F (continued)
 Will-Son 31 Jul 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash Jr received $1 considering the 

price at which he purchased land and other items.  Daughter Esther 
Sowash McCormick 1/11th, son Joseph Sowash 1/11th, son David, 
daughter Elizabeth 1/11th , son Jacob 1/11th, daughter Catherine 
1/11th, son George 1/11th, daughter Sarah 1/11th, minor daughters 
Anne and Rachel.  Daughter Mary Sowash Bowers $1 to be equally 
divided between her children and appointing my friend Adam Saana 
(?) be a guardian for the minor children.  My beloved wife Catherine.  
William Wilson and John McCormick, Executors  Signed Johannes 
Sowash.  Humphrey Fullerton and Thomas McCormick, witnesses.; 
North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1828 "Removed or out"; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Son 1829–1836 John SOWASH Sr-1; John's children sold their share of the estate to 
their brother George Sowash- Sarah Poist & husband Jacob 12 Dec 
1829, Joseph Sowash 4 May 1830, David Sowash 1 Sep 1830, Jacob 
Sowash 1 Feb 1831, Esther McCormick 21 Sep 1836; Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census 1830 South Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Census 1840 Allegheny, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Census 20 Aug 1850 They still used Sowash rather than Soash.; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Probate-Son bet 1851 and 1853 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; George Sowash settled his mother's 
estate, including inventory of estate sale.  David declined being 
administrator in favor of his brother George.  ; Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Migration 1852 The story is told that David and his brother John dropped the "w" 
from Sowash when moved West so the name wouldn't sound so 
"Eastern".  He stopped to visit his brother in Wood Co OH on their 
way west.; Iowa, United States

 

 Census 1854 Washington Township, Jones, Iowa, United States  

 Census 1856 Scotch Grove, Jones, Iowa, United States  

 Occupation 1860 Farmer; Washington Township, Jones, Iowa, United States  

 Census 19 Jul 1860 He was listed in 1860 as D William Sowash.   Rachel Cushing seems 
to have been adopted by David & Martha.   See Rachel Soash; 
Washington Township, Jones, Iowa, United States

 

 Census 16 Aug 1860 Agricultural cenus; Washington Township, Jones, Iowa, United States  

 Migration 1861 Butler, Iowa, United States  

 Baptism 16 Mar 1868 First Baptist Church; Shell Rock, Butler, Iowa, United States  

 Census 5 Jul 1870 Butler Township, Butler, Iowa, United States  

 Migration abt 1879 They stayed in Kansas only a short time because of illness and 
financial reversals.; Kansas, United States

 

 Misc 1880 no will ; Butler, Iowa, United States  

 Census 17 Jun 1880 Gardener; Shell Rock, Butler, Iowa, United States  

 Death 16 Sep 1880 79 y, 9 m, 15 d; Shell Rock, Butler, Iowa, United States  

 Burial 17 Sep 1880 Lot 102; Riverside Cemetery, Shell Rock, Butler, Iowa, United States  

 Ref # 1F  

 Alt. Name David Soash  

 Alt. Name David Sowash  

 

Will no will Butler Co IA
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Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

Mother  Catherine THOMAS-1/W/

Children

David William SOASH-1F (continued) (continued)
 Spouse Martha ECKLES-1F/W/ (1801-1893)  

 Marriage abt 1823 Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

M Jacob SOWASH-1G
 Birth 27 Jun 1802 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 

United States
 

 Birth 27 Jul 1802 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Baptism 17 Oct 1802 Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend John William Weber, 
Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Son 31 Jul 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash Jr received $1 considering the 
price at which he purchased land and other items.  Daughter Esther 
Sowash McCormick 1/11th, son Joseph Sowash 1/11th, son 
David, daughter Elizabeth 1/11th , son Jacob 1/11th, daughter 
Catherine 1/11th, son George 1/11th, daughter Sarah 1/11th, 
minor daughters Anne and Rachel.  Daughter Mary Sowash 
Bowers $1 to be equally divided between her children and 
appointing my friend Adam Saana (?) be a guardian for the minor 
children.  My beloved wife Catherine.  William Wilson and John 
McCormick, Executors  Signed Johannes Sowash.  Humphrey 
Fullerton and Thomas McCormick, witnesses.; North Huntingdon, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Son 1829–1836 John SOWASH Sr-1; John's children sold their share of the estate 
to their brother George Sowash- Sarah Poist & husband Jacob 12 
Dec 1829, Joseph Sowash 4 May 1830, David Sowash 1 Sep 
1830, Jacob Sowash 1 Feb 1831, Esther McCormick 21 Sep 1836; 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census 1830 2 m 20-29 (Jacob and ??), 1 f under 5 (??), 1 f 20-29 (Margaret); 
Scrubgrass Township, Venango, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 1 Feb 1831 Jacob and wife Margaret sold his 1/11 share of his father John's 
estate to his brother George for $50.  Jacob was listed as a tanner.; 
North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Misc 1837 No Sowash reference in LDS film 857354 Scrubgrass Presbyterian 
Church births, baptisms marriages & deaths 1837-1894.; 
Scrubgrass Stone Church, Venango, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Misc 24 Apr 1837 Jacob petitioned for a guardian for his son Samuel Sowash after 
the death of his wife Margaret Jolley. He was guardian with $100 
bond.; Venango, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census 1840 The family included 1 m age 5-9???; Scrubgrass, Clinton 
Township, Venango, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Occupation Tanner; Clinton Township, Venango, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Census 1850 not listed; Scrubgrass Township, Venango, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Deed 8 Jul 1854 Jacob sells 12 acres from his share of his father-in-law Samuel 
Jolley's estate for $140 to Samuel Milford.; Sandycreek Township, 
Venango, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census Jun 1860 Clinton Township, Venango, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Deed 29 Oct 1864 Venango, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Deed 17 Nov 1864 Jacob sold coal rights to C H Andrews and Wm J Hitchcock.  
Andrews & Hitchcock sold interest in 1871 to George Reis.; 
Venango, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Residence 1865 1864 map; Venango, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Census Jun 1870 Clinton Township, Venango, Pennsylvania, United States  
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 Will 15 Jan 1872 Jacob gave $200 each to his daughters Elizabeth and Margaret 
Hovis and $200 to his grandson Joseph Warren Hovis.  The 
balance of his estate went to his son John with the stipulation that 
he care for Jacob's wife Christina.; Venango, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Deed 14 Feb 1872 Jacob revoked the coal lease to George Reis.  He then signed a 
new lease with George Reis for 10 cents for each ton of iron ore 
and coal.; Venango, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Death 28 Sep 1872 70 y, 2 m, 1 d; Clinton Township, Venango, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Burial Sep 1872 Clintonville M. E. Cemetery, Clintonville, Venango, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Probate 22 Oct 1872 Will proved; Venango, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Ref # 1G  

 Spouse Margaret JOLLY-1G/W1/ (1801-1833)  

 Marriage bef 1830 Butler, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Spouse Christina NEELEY-1G/W2/ (1808-1876)  
Marriage bet 1838 and 1840 Slippery Rock, Butler, Pennsylvania, United States

F Mary SOWASH-1P
 Birth North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 

United States
 

 Will-Daughter 31 Jul 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash Jr received $1 considering the 
price at which he purchased land and other items.  Daughter Esther 
Sowash McCormick 1/11th, son Joseph Sowash 1/11th, son 
David, daughter Elizabeth 1/11th , son Jacob 1/11th, daughter 
Catherine 1/11th, son George 1/11th, daughter Sarah 1/11th, 
minor daughters Anne and Rachel.  Daughter Mary Sowash 
Bowers $1 to be equally divided between her children and 
appointing my friend Adam Saana (?) be a guardian for the minor 
children.  My beloved wife Catherine.  William Wilson and John 
McCormick, Executors  Signed Johannes Sowash.  Humphrey 
Fullerton and Thomas McCormick, witnesses.; North Huntingdon, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Death aft 1827 She listed in her father's will, but her share of the estate was to be 
distributed to her children when they came of age, so she may 
have died before 1827.

 

 Misc 1850 There is a Henry Bowers living right next door to Catherine 
(Thomas) Sowash.; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Probate-Daughter 18 Aug 1851 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; George Sowash appointed 
administrator.  It included 3 payments to Mary Bowers' child 1/5 
of 1/11.  In John Sowash Sr's will, the children of Mary Bowers 
were to inherit 1/11 of the estate.  This would indicate that there 
were 5 Bowers children in 1851.; North Huntingdon, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Ref # 1P  

 Burial   

 Misc see Soash_4666 for the Bowers problem  

 Spouse David BOWER-1Q/H/ not proven husband (    -    )  

 

Marriage  

 

F Catherine SOWASH-1H
 Birth 6 Jan 1804 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 

United States
 

 Baptism 20 May 1804 Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend John William Weber, 
Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Birth 1820 Pennsylvania, United States  

 Will-Daughter 31 Jul 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash Jr received $1 considering the  
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price at which he purchased land and other items.  Daughter Esther 
Sowash McCormick 1/11th, son Joseph Sowash 1/11th, son David, 
daughter Elizabeth 1/11th , son Jacob 1/11th, daughter Catherine 
1/11th, son George 1/11th, daughter Sarah 1/11th, minor daughters 
Anne and Rachel.  Daughter Mary Sowash Bowers $1 to be 
equally divided between her children and appointing my friend 
Adam Saana (?) be a guardian for the minor children.  My beloved 
wife Catherine.  William Wilson and John McCormick, Executors  
Signed Johannes Sowash.  Humphrey Fullerton and Thomas 
McCormick, witnesses.; North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 Birth 1830 Pennsylvania, United States  

 Deed-Sister 3 Oct 1836 George SOWASH-1J; George sold 4 acres which was part of his 
father's land for $300 to Aaron Jeffries. Considering the price, this 
was probably sold for coal mining.  In a separate deed, Catherine 
(Thomas), Elizabeth, Catherine (daughter), Anne and Rachel 
Sowash sold their share to Aaron Jeffries for $1.  George must 
have paid them out of the $300 he received.  Only George, 
Elizabeth (Bankert) and Rachel signed their names.  The others 
used their mark.; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census-Daughter 19 Aug 1850 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; She progressively listed her age 
younger than she actually was in each successive census.; North 
Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Probate-Daughter bet 1851 and 1853 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; George Sowash settled his mother's 
estate, including inventory of estate sale.  David declined being 
administrator in favor of his brother George.  ; Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Sister 12 Feb 1854 Elizabeth Ann SOWASH-1D; Brother George’s children get the 
George Keck farm she had bought, used to maintain George and 
wife until their deaths; sisters Catherine, Ann and Rachel – ¾ of 
her Hempfield Twp farm; to niece Margaret Barnhart 1/8 of the 
Hemfield farm and 1/8 to her children, with Henry Barnhart as 
guardian; $100 to David Sowash, son of Joseph, to buy a cork leg; 
$125 to Mary Matilda Sowash ??, $50 to Murata Sowash, 
daughter of David Sowash (she was mentally disabled); $100 to 
John Sowash, son of George Sowash; $20 to Mary Elizabeth 
Bowers, daughter of David Bowers.  The reminder divided 
between her three sisters Catherine, Ann & Rachel.  Henry 
Barnhart, executor.; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Sister 3 Apr 1854 Rachel SOWASH-1N; Elizabeth, Ann, Catherine and Rachel 
Sowash buy 137 acres of land from William Evans; Hempfield 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Aunt 10 Sep 1856 Henry BARNHART-Elizabeth Sowash 1D will; Catherine 
Sowash, Rachel McCall and Ann Sowash (sisters) sell their 
portion of the Elizabeth's estate to Henry Barnhart; Hempfield 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census-Sister-in-law 4 Aug 1860 Franklin MCCALL-1N/H/; They all lied about their ages.; 
Hempfield Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Sister 11 Jun 1862 George SOWASH-1J; George receives 3/4 of the 193 acres that 
sisters Elizabeth, Ann, Catherine and Rachel purchased from 
George Kock on 10 Apr 1854.; Penn Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census-Sister-in-law 13 Jun 1870 Franklin MCCALL-1N/H/; They lied about their ages.; Hempfield 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will 26 Jan 1882 To sisters Ann Sowash & Rachel McCall & husband Frank 
McCall, 1/4 of her Hempfield Twp farm.  After their deaths, to be 
divided equally to Ann [Howell] Steiner, Minerva [Howell] Gray, 
David Sowash [son of Joseph], Catherine [Sowash] Cochran 
[daughter of George, and wife of Daniel Webster], Catherine 
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[Howell] McGrew, Ann [Sowash] Lauffer [daughter of Joseph 
Sowash], and 5 children of Mary Robertson, deceased, to divide 
her share - Rachel Emma Robertson (inter-married with Mr. 
Elliott), Anna Robertson, Jennie Robertson, Oley Robertson, Kattie 
Robertson. Executor - John G. Leasure.; Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 Death 15 Aug 1884 age 80; near Madison, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Burial Aug 1884 Union Cemetery, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Probate 6 Sep 1884 Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Deed 18 Apr 1889 John Leasure, executor of Catherine Sowash's estate, sold 130 
acres for $4132.20 to Franklin and Rachel (Sowash) McCall and 
Ann Sowash.; Hempfield Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Ref # 1H  
Marriage  

F Sarah SOWASH-1I 
 Birth 14 Nov 1805 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 

United States
 

 Baptism 18 May 1806 Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend John William Weber, 
Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Daughter 31 Jul 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash Jr received $1 considering the 
price at which he purchased land and other items.  Daughter Esther 
Sowash McCormick 1/11th, son Joseph Sowash 1/11th, son 
David, daughter Elizabeth 1/11th , son Jacob 1/11th, daughter 
Catherine 1/11th, son George 1/11th, daughter Sarah 1/11th, 
minor daughters Anne and Rachel.  Daughter Mary Sowash 
Bowers $1 to be equally divided between her children and 
appointing my friend Adam Saana (?) be a guardian for the minor 
children.  My beloved wife Catherine.  William Wilson and John 
McCormick, Executors  Signed Johannes Sowash.  Humphrey 
Fullerton and Thomas McCormick, witnesses.; North Huntingdon, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Daughter 1829–1836 John SOWASH Sr-1; John's children sold their share of the estate 
to their brother George Sowash- Sarah Poist & husband Jacob 12 
Dec 1829, Joseph Sowash 4 May 1830, David Sowash 1 Sep 
1830, Jacob Sowash 1 Feb 1831, Esther McCormick 21 Sep 1836; 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Ref # 1I  

 Death   

 Misc It seems likely that Jacob Poist died about 1831 and Sarah married 
2) John Howell.  Three of Sarah Howell's children were listed in 
the 1884 will of Sarah's Catherine.  See  John Howell for 
descendants.

 

 Burial   

 Spouse Jacob POIST-1I/H/ (1801-    )  

 

Marriage  
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Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

Mother  Catherine THOMAS-1/W/

Children

M George SOWASH-1J
 Birth 14 Feb 1806 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 

Pennsylvania, United States
 

 Birth 13 Feb 1807 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Baptism 12 Jul 1807 Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend John William 
Weber, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Son 31 Jul 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash Jr received $1 
considering the price at which he purchased land and other 
items.  Daughter Esther Sowash McCormick 1/11th, son 
Joseph Sowash 1/11th, son David, daughter Elizabeth 
1/11th , son Jacob 1/11th, daughter Catherine 1/11th, son 
George 1/11th, daughter Sarah 1/11th, minor daughters 
Anne and Rachel.  Daughter Mary Sowash Bowers $1 to 
be equally divided between her children and appointing 
my friend Adam Saana (?) be a guardian for the minor 
children.  My beloved wife Catherine.  William Wilson 
and John McCormick, Executors  Signed Johannes 
Sowash.  Humphrey Fullerton and Thomas McCormick, 
witnesses.; North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1828 84 acres; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Son 1829–1836 John SOWASH Sr-1; John's children sold their share of 
the estate to their brother George Sowash- Sarah Poist & 
husband Jacob 12 Dec 1829, Joseph Sowash 4 May 1830, 
David Sowash 1 Sep 1830, Jacob Sowash 1 Feb 1831, 
Esther McCormick 21 Sep 1836; Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Occupation He was a miller and carder (processing flax, cotton or 
wool before spinning), owning one of the first steam mills 
in the county near Jacksonville, known as the Sowash 
Mill.; in Brownstown, about a mile east of Irwin., North 
Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Deed-Brother 1 Feb 1831 Jacob SOWASH-1G; Jacob and wife Margaret sold his 
1/11 share of his father John's estate to his brother George 
for $50.  Jacob was listed as a tanner.; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 3 Oct 1836 George sold 4 acres which was part of his father's land for 
$300 to Aaron Jeffries. Considering the price, this was 
probably sold for coal mining.  In a separate deed, 
Catherine (Thomas), Elizabeth, Catherine (daughter), 
Anne and Rachel Sowash sold their share to Aaron Jeffries 
for $1.  George must have paid them out of the $300 he 
received.  Only George, Elizabeth (Bankert) and Rachel 
signed their names.  The others used their mark.; 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 

Census 1840 2 m under 5 John & William, 1 m 30-40 George, 1 f 20-30 
Elizabeth.     Listed on the same page as his mother and 
sisters.; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States
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Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

Mother  Catherine THOMAS-1/W/

Children

George SOWASH-1J (continued)
 Deed May 1845 George had bought some of the land from his father's 

estate but was forced to sell it a sheriff's sale to settle a 
debt to George Deahl.; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Religion abt 1850 He was an elder in Harrison City Presbyterian Church.; 
Harrison City, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census 19 Aug 1850 Farmer  He was living right next to his mother Catherine 
Sowash and his sisters.; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Probate-Executor 18 Aug 1851 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; George Sowash appointed 
administrator.  It included 3 payments to Mary Bowers' 
child 1/5 of 1/11.  In John Sowash Sr's will, the children 
of Mary Bowers were to inherit 1/11 of the estate.  This 
would indicate that there were 5 Bowers children in 
1851.; North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Probate-Executor bet 1851 and 1853 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; George Sowash settled his 
mother's estate, including inventory of estate sale.  David 
declined being administrator in favor of his brother 
George.  ; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 1854 He purchased the George Keck farm that he farmed until 
1866.; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Brother 12 Feb 1854 Elizabeth Ann SOWASH-1D; Brother George’s children 
get the George Keck farm she had bought, used to 
maintain George and wife until their deaths; sisters 
Catherine, Ann and Rachel – ¾ of her Hempfield Twp 
farm; to niece Margaret Barnhart 1/8 of the Hemfield 
farm and 1/8 to her children, with Henry Barnhart as 
guardian; $100 to David Sowash, son of Joseph, to buy a 
cork leg; $125 to Mary Matilda Sowash ??, $50 to Murata 
Sowash, daughter of David Sowash (she was mentally 
disabled); $100 to John Sowash, son of George Sowash; 
$20 to Mary Elizabeth Bowers, daughter of David 
Bowers.  The reminder divided between her three sisters 
Catherine, Ann & Rachel.  Henry Barnhart, executor.; 
North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Tax 1857 181 acres, 2 horses, 2 cows, 1 buggy; Penn Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census 1860 Penn Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Deed 11 Jun 1862 George receives 3/4 of the 193 acres that sisters 
Elizabeth, Ann, Catherine and Rachel purchased from 
George Kock on 10 Apr 1854.; Penn Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 1864 Children purchase land; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Misc 1865 He served on the Irwin City Council.; Irwin, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 

Deed 1866 He purchased land which he farmed until he retired in 
1876.; Crabtree, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States
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Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

Mother  Catherine THOMAS-1/W/

Children

George SOWASH-1J (continued) (continued)
 Misc 1867 George Sowash farm located north of intersection of St Onge 

St and Legion Lane GPS Lat. 40.367109  Long -79.623243; 
Penn Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Misc 1867 George Sowash home/farm located Latitude 40.325883  Long 
-79.472956.  Search Mapquest or Google Earth for Sowash; 
Unity Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census 29 Jul 1870 Unity Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Migration 1876 Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Religion He was one of the original elders in the Harrison City 
Presbyterian Church and his son John Sowash was later an 
elder.; Harrison City, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Member Whig Party.  When the Republican Party was formed, he 
joined it.

 

 Census 18 Jun 1880 Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Death 15 Sep 1882 Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Burial 16 Sep 1882 Union Cemetery, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Deed 1883 Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Ref # 1J  

 Alt. Name John George Sowash  

 Photograph   

 Spouse Elizabeth BANKERT-1J/W/ (1813-1883)  

 

Marriage 14 Apr 1835 Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

M Absolon SOWASH-1K
 Birth 13 Aug 1808 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 

United States
 

 Baptism 20 Nov 1808 Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend John William 
Weber, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Death bef 1827   

 Ref # 1K  

 Burial   

 

Marriage  

 

F Hannah SOWASH-1L
 Birth 14 Jan 1810 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 

United States
 

 Baptism 6 May 1810 Brush Creek Reformed Church by Reverend John William 
Weber, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Death bef 1827   

 Ref # 1L  

 Misc Listed as reaching maturity in Soash_05  

 Burial   

 

Marriage  

 

F Anna Maria SOWASH-1M
 Birth 27 Feb 1812 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 

United States
 

 
Birth 10 Sep 1812 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 

United States

 



Family Group Sheet 29 March 2017

23
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Mother  Catherine THOMAS-1/W/
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Anna Maria SOWASH-1M (continued)
 Baptism 27 Jun 1813 Sponsors her parents Johannes Sowasch & Catherine; Brush Creek 

Reformed Church by Reverend John William Weber, Irwin, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Birth 1822 Pennsylvania, United States  

 Will-Daughter 31 Jul 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash Jr received $1 considering the 
price at which he purchased land and other items.  Daughter Esther 
Sowash McCormick 1/11th, son Joseph Sowash 1/11th, son David, 
daughter Elizabeth 1/11th , son Jacob 1/11th, daughter Catherine 
1/11th, son George 1/11th, daughter Sarah 1/11th, minor daughters 
Anne and Rachel.  Daughter Mary Sowash Bowers $1 to be equally 
divided between her children and appointing my friend Adam Saana 
(?) be a guardian for the minor children.  My beloved wife 
Catherine.  William Wilson and John McCormick, Executors  
Signed Johannes Sowash.  Humphrey Fullerton and Thomas 
McCormick, witnesses.; North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Birth 1830 Pennsylvania, United States  

 Deed-Sister 3 Oct 1836 George SOWASH-1J; George sold 4 acres which was part of his 
father's land for $300 to Aaron Jeffries. Considering the price, this 
was probably sold for coal mining.  In a separate deed, Catherine 
(Thomas), Elizabeth, Catherine (daughter), Anne and Rachel 
Sowash sold their share to Aaron Jeffries for $1.  George must have 
paid them out of the $300 he received.  Only George, Elizabeth 
(Bankert) and Rachel signed their names.  The others used their 
mark.; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census-Daughter 19 Aug 1850 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; She progressively listed her age younger 
than she actually was in each successive census.; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 

Probate-Daughter 18 Aug 1851 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; George Sowash appointed administrator.  
It included 3 payments to Mary Bowers' child 1/5 of 1/11.  In John 
Sowash Sr's will, the children of Mary Bowers were to inherit 1/11 
of the estate.  This would indicate that there were 5 Bowers children 
in 1851.; North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States
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Anna Maria SOWASH-1M (continued) (continued)
 Will-Sister 12 Feb 1854 Elizabeth Ann SOWASH-1D; Brother George’s children get the 

George Keck farm she had bought, used to maintain George and 
wife until their deaths; sisters Catherine, Ann and Rachel – ¾ of 
her Hempfield Twp farm; to niece Margaret Barnhart 1/8 of the 
Hemfield farm and 1/8 to her children, with Henry Barnhart as 
guardian; $100 to David Sowash, son of Joseph, to buy a cork leg; 
$125 to Mary Matilda Sowash ??, $50 to Murata Sowash, 
daughter of David Sowash (she was mentally disabled); $100 to 
John Sowash, son of George Sowash; $20 to Mary Elizabeth 
Bowers, daughter of David Bowers.  The reminder divided 
between her three sisters Catherine, Ann & Rachel.  Henry 
Barnhart, executor.; North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Sister 3 Apr 1854 Rachel SOWASH-1N; Elizabeth, Ann, Catherine and Rachel 
Sowash buy 137 acres of land from William Evans; Hempfield 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Aunt 10 Sep 1856 Henry BARNHART-Elizabeth Sowash 1D will; Catherine 
Sowash, Rachel McCall and Ann Sowash (sisters) sell their 
portion of the Elizabeth's estate to Henry Barnhart; Hempfield 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census-Sister-in-law 4 Aug 1860 Franklin MCCALL-1N/H/; They all lied about their ages.; 
Hempfield Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Sister 11 Jun 1862 George SOWASH-1J; George receives 3/4 of the 193 acres that 
sisters Elizabeth, Ann, Catherine and Rachel purchased from 
George Kock on 10 Apr 1854.; Penn Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census-Sister-in-law 13 Jun 1870 Franklin MCCALL-1N/H/; They lied about their ages.; Hempfield 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Sister 26 Jan 1882 Catherine SOWASH-1H; To sisters Ann Sowash & Rachel 
McCall & husband Frank McCall, 1/4 of her Hempfield Twp farm.  
After their deaths, to be divided equally to Ann [Howell] Steiner, 
Minerva [Howell] Gray, David Sowash [son of Joseph], Catherine 
[Sowash] Cochran [daughter of George, and wife of Daniel 
Webster], Catherine [Howell] McGrew, Ann [Sowash] Lauffer 
[daughter of Joseph Sowash], and 5 children of Mary Robertson, 
deceased, to divide her share - Rachel Emma Robertson (inter-
married with Mr. Elliott), Anna Robertson, Jennie Robertson, 
Oley Robertson, Kattie Robertson. Executor - John G. Leasure.; 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Sister 18 Apr 1889 Catherine SOWASH-1H; John Leasure, executor of Catherine 
Sowash's estate, sold 130 acres for $4132.20 to Franklin and 
Rachel (Sowash) McCall and Ann Sowash.; Hempfield Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will 20 Aug 1894 Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Death 5 May 1896 Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Burial May 1896 Union Cemetery, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Probate 8 Feb 1897   

 Ref # 1M  

 

Marriage  

 

F Rachel SOWASH-1N
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Rachel SOWASH-1N (continued)
 Birth 13 Apr 1814 She consistently lied about her age.  She was much younger than 

Franklin when they married.  Neither of their gravestones list their 
date of birth or date. Age 66 -1888  ; North Huntingdon Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Birth 1818 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Birth 1825 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Will-Daughter 31 Jul 1827 John SOWASH Sr-1; John Sowash Jr received $1 considering the 
price at which he purchased land and other items.  Daughter Esther 
Sowash McCormick 1/11th, son Joseph Sowash 1/11th, son David, 
daughter Elizabeth 1/11th , son Jacob 1/11th, daughter Catherine 
1/11th, son George 1/11th, daughter Sarah 1/11th, minor daughters 
Anne and Rachel.  Daughter Mary Sowash Bowers $1 to be equally 
divided between her children and appointing my friend Adam Saana 
(?) be a guardian for the minor children.  My beloved wife 
Catherine.  William Wilson and John McCormick, Executors  
Signed Johannes Sowash.  Humphrey Fullerton and Thomas 
McCormick, witnesses.; North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Birth 1833 North Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States

 

 Deed-Sister 3 Oct 1836 George SOWASH-1J; George sold 4 acres which was part of his 
father's land for $300 to Aaron Jeffries. Considering the price, this 
was probably sold for coal mining.  In a separate deed, Catherine 
(Thomas), Elizabeth, Catherine (daughter), Anne and Rachel 
Sowash sold their share to Aaron Jeffries for $1.  George must have 
paid them out of the $300 he received.  Only George, Elizabeth 
(Bankert) and Rachel signed their names.  The others used their 
mark.; Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census-Daughter 19 Aug 1850 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; She progressively listed her age younger 
than she actually was in each successive census.; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 

Probate-Daughter 18 Aug 1851 Catherine THOMAS-1/W/; George Sowash appointed administrator.  
It included 3 payments to Mary Bowers' child 1/5 of 1/11.  In John 
Sowash Sr's will, the children of Mary Bowers were to inherit 1/11 
of the estate.  This would indicate that there were 5 Bowers children 
in 1851.; North Huntingdon, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United 
States
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Rachel SOWASH-1N (continued) (continued)
 Will-Sister 12 Feb 1854 Elizabeth Ann SOWASH-1D; Brother George’s children get the 

George Keck farm she had bought, used to maintain George and wife 
until their deaths; sisters Catherine, Ann and Rachel – ¾ of her 
Hempfield Twp farm; to niece Margaret Barnhart 1/8 of the Hemfield 
farm and 1/8 to her children, with Henry Barnhart as guardian; $100 
to David Sowash, son of Joseph, to buy a cork leg; $125 to Mary 
Matilda Sowash ??, $50 to Murata Sowash, daughter of David 
Sowash (she was mentally disabled); $100 to John Sowash, son of 
George Sowash; $20 to Mary Elizabeth Bowers, daughter of David 
Bowers.  The reminder divided between her three sisters Catherine, 
Ann & Rachel.  Henry Barnhart, executor.; North Huntingdon 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed 3 Apr 1854 Elizabeth, Ann, Catherine and Rachel Sowash buy 137 acres of land 
from William Evans; Hempfield Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Aunt 10 Sep 1856 Henry BARNHART-Elizabeth Sowash 1D will; Catherine Sowash, 
Rachel McCall and Ann Sowash (sisters) sell their portion of the 
Elizabeth's estate to Henry Barnhart; Hempfield Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census-Spouse 4 Aug 1860 Franklin MCCALL-1N/H/; They all lied about their ages.; Hempfield 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Sister 11 Jun 1862 George SOWASH-1J; George receives 3/4 of the 193 acres that 
sisters Elizabeth, Ann, Catherine and Rachel purchased from George 
Kock on 10 Apr 1854.; Penn Township, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census-Spouse 13 Jun 1870 Franklin MCCALL-1N/H/; They lied about their ages.; Hempfield 
Township, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Census-Spouse 8 Jun 1880 Franklin MCCALL-1N/H/; Adamsburg, Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Sister 26 Jan 1882 Catherine SOWASH-1H; To sisters Ann Sowash & Rachel McCall & 
husband Frank McCall, 1/4 of her Hempfield Twp farm.  After their 
deaths, to be divided equally to Ann [Howell] Steiner, Minerva 
[Howell] Gray, David Sowash [son of Joseph], Catherine [Sowash] 
Cochran [daughter of George, and wife of Daniel Webster], Catherine 
[Howell] McGrew, Ann [Sowash] Lauffer [daughter of Joseph 
Sowash], and 5 children of Mary Robertson, deceased, to divide her 
share - Rachel Emma Robertson (inter-married with Mr. Elliott), 
Anna Robertson, Jennie Robertson, Oley Robertson, Kattie 
Robertson. Executor - John G. Leasure.; Westmoreland, 
Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Deed-Sister 18 Apr 1889 Catherine SOWASH-1H; John Leasure, executor of Catherine 
Sowash's estate, sold 130 acres for $4132.20 to Franklin and Rachel 
(Sowash) McCall and Ann Sowash.; Hempfield Township, 
Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States

 

 Will-Sister 20 Aug 1894 Anna Maria SOWASH-1M; Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, 
United States

 

 Death 14 Jul 1907 Harrison City, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Burial Jul 1907 Union Cemetery, Irwin, Westmoreland, Pennsylvania, United States  

 Ref # 1N  

 Spouse Franklin MCCALL-1N/H/ (1817-1900)  

 

Marriage bet 1857 and 1862  
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Father  John SOWASH Sr-1

Mother  Catherine THOMAS-1/W/

Children
Preparer Comments

Richard Soash 
6827 Redbud Dr 
Manhattan, KS 66503 
785 293-5121 
rsoash@att.net

FAMILY NOTES
Marriage (about 1790): Soash_2286    

FATHER NOTES: John SOWASH Sr-1
Birth (1765): FAG based on age 62 in 1827 
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=13692100
Misc (22 June 1782): Soash_4791
Deed (16 September 1797): Bk 3 p 186   Soash_13, Soash_22, Soash_4827
Misc (about 1798): Soash_1334, Soash_4813
Tax (1798): Soash_4817, PA tax list 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?indiv=1&db=PennsylvaniaTax1798&h=260843&tid=&pid=&usePUB=true&rhSource=7734
Misc (13 December 1805): Bk 7, p 514    Soash_22
Misc (30 December 1805): Soash_1874 

Know all men by these presents that I David Phipps of North Huntingdon township in the county Westmoreland & state of Pennsylvania 
for and in consideration of the sum of five hundred pounds or for the better securing of John Sowash as my security on an administration 
bond in which he is bail for the estate of Elizabeth Croninger deceased whose estate I administered upon in October last and then promised 
to the said Sowash to give him the following property in his possession for his security as my bail and on condition of my final settlement 
with James Guthrie Esquire register of the said county of Westmoreland the same to be returned have and do by these presents sold unto 
the said John Sowash the following property Viz. One sorrel horse about seven or eight years old one black cow one red do. three feather 
beds and bedclothes household furniture consisting of pots and other small articles two spinning wheels one check reel one washing tub 
one leaf barrel one churn and carpenter’s tools and do hereby warrant the said property unto the said John Sowash on failing of the 
performance of the administration bond and witness my hand and seal this thirtieth day of December Anno Domini one thousand eight 
hundred and five.
Deed (8 February 1809): DB 11:422   Soash_146
Census (1810): Soash_4815, 1810 PA census 
http://interactive.ancestry.com/7613/4433289_00218?backurl=http%3a%2f%2fsearch.ancestry.com%2fsearch%2fdb.aspx%3fdbid%3d76
13%26path%3d&ssrc=&backlabel=ReturnBrowsing#?imageId=4433289_00220
Misc (20 August 1810): Soash_1874
Tax (1811–1812): Soash_1326, Soash_3237, Soash_4439
Deed (1811): Soash_22
Deed (8 April 1811): DB 13: 43   Soash_3238 
Tax (1813): Soash_1326
Tax (1814): Soash_1326
Tax (1815–1816): Soash_1326
Deed (1815): Bk 11 p 422    Soash_22
Religion (17 August 1816): Soash_871, Soash_4636, Soash_4791
Tax (1817–1818): Soash_1326
Deed (8 April 1818): Bk ??, p 44   Soash_22, Soash_144
Tax (1819): Soash_1326
Tax (1820–1822): probably an error as he doesn't seem to have sold land   Soash_1326
Misc (1820): Soash_1318
Census (7 August 1820): Soash_4816, 1820 PA census 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-
bin/sse.dll?indiv=1&db=1820usfedcenancestry&h=185799&tid=&pid=&usePUB=true&usePUBJs=true&rhSource=2060
Tax (1823): Soash_1326, Soash_4440
Deed (11 April 1823): Bk 16, p 433   Soash_22, Soash_314
Tax (1824–1825): Soash_1326, Soash_4441
Tax (1826–1827): Soash_1326, Soash_4443
Deed (14 December 1826): DB 16: 434
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Will (31 July 1827): Book 2 p 151 (175?)   Soash_3     
Death (5 December 1827): FAG 
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=13692100
Death (6 December 1827): Soash_4432
Burial (8 December 1827):  FAG 
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=13692100
Tax (1828): Soash_1326, Soash_3237
Probate (1828): Soash_3238   Volume 2 p 175
Deed (1829–1836): DB 24: 603-604     Soash_08
Probate (October 1829): Soash_1609
Probate (August 1857): Soash_4267      
Name (John Shovice): Soash_2286 
Name (Johannes Sowash): Soash_3
Misc: Soash_4653
General: Soash_294, Soash_465

MOTHER NOTES: Catherine THOMAS-1/W/
Birth (2 August 1770): Soash_2286, Soash_2395
Deed (7 August 1797): Deed book 4 page 9
Census (1830): 1830 PA census 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-
bin/sse.dll?_phsrc=bBq9&_phstart=successSource&usePUBJs=true&indiv=1&db=1830usfedcenancestry&gss=angs-
d&new=1&rank=1&msT=1&gsfn=catherine&gsfn_x=0&gsln=sowash&gsln_x=0&msrpn__ftp=North%20Huntingdon,%20Westmorelan
d,%20Pennsylvania,%20USA&msrpn=15840&msrpn_PInfo=8-
%7C0%7C1652393%7C0%7C2%7C0%7C41%7C0%7C3123%7C15840%7C0%7C0%7C&MSAV=1&uidh=z21&pcat=35&fh=0&h=58
5216&recoff=7%208&ml_rpos=1
Census (1840): Soash_4062    
Census (19 August 1850): Soash_2936
Death (4 August 1851): Soash_4267    Date of death on stone hard to read
Burial (August 1851): Soash_2395
Probate (18 August 1851): Soash_10, Soash_1482, Soash_3238    Book 3 p 89
Probate (between 1851 and 1853): Soash_1610    
Admin Book A, p 474 - Aug 18, 1851 
Admin Book 1, p 341 - Aug 18, 1851 
Orphans' Court Book 4, p 84 - Nov 1852 
Admin Book 1, p 184 Jan 11, 1853 
General: Soash_2286, DAR 
http://services.dar.org/public/dar_research/search_descendants/?action=list&MyPrimary_Seqn=149764&MyLineageCount=1&Control_M
in_Seqn=149764 

DAR 
http://services.dar.org/public/dar_research/search_descendants/?action=list&MyPrimary_Seqn=151210&MyLineageCount=1&Control_M
in_Seqn=151210 

CHILD NOTES: Henry SOWASH-1A
Birth (29 January 1793): Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Baptism (25 March 1793): Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Death (before 1827): Died young? Not in father's will
General: Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_3644

CHILD NOTES: Garret SOWASH-1O- probably the same person as Henry as Garrett is always listed as the oldest 
son.
Birth: 1820 PA census 
http://search.ancestry.com//cgi-bin/sse.dll?indiv=1&db=1820usfedcenancestry&gss=angs-
d&new=1&rank=1&msT=1&gsfn=margaret&gsln=sowash&msrpn__ftp=Rostraver%2c+Westmoreland%2c+Pennsylvania%2c+
USA&msrpn=15849&msrpn_PInfo=8-
%7c0%7c1652393%7c0%7c2%7c3244%7c41%7c0%7c3123%7c15849%7c0%7c&mssng0=daniel&mssns0=sowash&mscng0=jacob+
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&cp=0&MSAV=1&uidh=z21&pcat=CEN_CENTURY1800&fh=2&h=185799&recoff=9+23&ml_rpos=3
Death (before 1827): Soash_05
General: Soash_05 

CHILD NOTES: John SOASH Jr-1B
Birth (4 July 1795): Soash_408, Soash_3644
Birth (4 September 1795): Soash_311, Soash_568, Soash_644    based on age at death 79 y 6 m 9 d (0 days in Soash_311)
Birth (10 September 1795): Soash_492
Baptism (13 September 1795): Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644
Baptism (25 September 1795): Soash_3644
Tax (1817–1818): Soash_1326, Soash_3237, Soash_4827
Tax (1819): Soash_1326, Soash_4813
Tax (1820–1822): Soash_1326
Tax (1823): Soash_1326, Soash_4440
Deed (1823): Soash_1296
Tax (1824–1825): Soash_1326, Soash_4442
Tax (1826): Soash_1326, Soash_4443
Deed (14 December 1826): DB 16: 433   Soash_314
Tax (1827): Soash_1326
Tax (1828): Soash_1326, Soash_4444
Misc: Soash_802
Census (1830): Soash_4059    
Migration (about 1834): Soash_310, Soash_454, Soash_511, Soash_3243
Deed (8 October 1834): Soash_313, Soash_501, Soash_2340,  1834 OH Patent 
http://www.glorecords.blm.gov/details/patent/default.aspx?accession=OH0860__.112&docClass=STA&sid=nopyp5jr.sj3#patentDetailsTa
bIndex=1
Deed (8 October 1834): Soash_2341, 1834 OH Patent 40 acres 

http://www.glorecords.blm.gov/details/patent/default.aspx?accession=OH0860__.113&docClass=STA&sid=nopyp5jr.sj3#patentDetailsTa
bIndex=1
Census (1840): 1840 OH census 
http://interactive.ancestry.com/8057/4093846_00883/3352581?backurl=http%3a%2f%2fsearch.ancestry.com%2fcgi-
bin%2fsse.dll%3fdb%3d1840usfedcenancestry%26gss%3dangs-
d%26new%3d1%26rank%3d1%26gsfn_x%3d1%26gsln_x%3dNN%26msrpn__ftp%3dWood%2bCounty%252c%2bOhio%252c%2bUS
A%26msrpn%3d3188%26msrpn_PInfo%3d7-
%257c0%257c1652393%257c0%257c2%257c3247%257c38%257c0%257c3188%257c0%257c0%257c%26msypn__ftp%3dWood%2bC
ounty%252c%2bOhio%252c%2bUSA%26msypn%3d3188%26msypn_PInfo%3d7-
%257c0%257c1652393%257c0%257c2%257c3247%257c38%257c0%257c3188%257c0%257c0%257c%26MSAV%3d1%26uidh%3dz
21%26gl%3d%26gst%3d%26hc%3d50%26fh%3d750%26fsk%3dBEHLQk8IgAAfeQAg4KE-61-
&ssrc=&backlabel=ReturnSearchResults#?imageId=4093846_00881
Census (1850): 1850 OH census 
http://interactive.ancestry.com/8054/4001210_00322?backurl=http%3a%2f%2fsearch.ancestry.com%2fsearch%2fdb.aspx%3fdbid%3d80
54%26path%3d&ssrc=&backlabel=ReturnBrowsing#?imageId=4001210_00329
Census (1 June 1850): Soash_573, 1850 OH agricultural census 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?rank=1&new=1&MSAV=1&msT=1&gss=angs-c&gsfn=john+
f&gsln=soash&msbdy=1795&msbpn__ftp=Westmoreland+County%2c+Pennsylvania%2c+USA&msbpn=3123&msbpn_PInfo=7-
%7c0%7c1652393%7c0%7c2%7c3244%7c41%7c0%7c3123%7c0%7c0%7c&msddy=1875&msdpn__ftp=Wood+County%2c+Ohio%2c+
USA&msdpn=3188&msdpn_PInfo=7-%7c0%7c1652393%7c0%7c2%7c3247%7c38%7c0%7c3188%7c0%7c0%7c&msrpn__ftp=Wood+
County%2c+Ohio%2c+USA&msrpn=3188&msrpn_PInfo=7-
%7c0%7c1652393%7c0%7c2%7c3247%7c38%7c0%7c3188%7c0%7c0%7c&cpxt=0&catBucket=rstp&uidh=z21&cp=0&pcat=35&h=60
36528&db=NonPopCensus&indiv=1&ml_rpos=3
Census (24 July 1860): 1860 OH census 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?rank=1&new=1&MSAV=1&msT=1&gss=angs-
g&gsfn=john&gsln=soash&msbdy=1795&msbpn__ftp=Westmoreland+County%2c+Pennsylvania%2c+
USA&msbpn=3123&msbpn_PInfo=7-%7c0%7c1652393%7c0%7c2%7c3244%7c41%7c0%7c3123%7c0%7c0%7c&msrpn__ftp=Wood+
County%2c+Ohio%2c+USA&msrpn=3188&msrpn_PInfo=7-
%7c0%7c1652393%7c0%7c2%7c3247%7c38%7c0%7c3188%7c0%7c0%7c&cpxt=0&catBucket=rstp&uidh=z21&cp=0&mssng0=elizab
eth&mssns0=hindman&pcat=ROOT_CATEGORY&h=42304019&db=1860usfedcenancestry&indiv=1&ml_rpos=4
Deed (5 March 1867): Soash_313, Soash_2340, Soash_4688
Death (13 March 1875): Soash_310, Soash_311, Soash_492, Soash_2170   
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Burial (March 1875): Soash_492, Soash_2170, Soash_3243    
Name (John Sowash Jr): Dropped the "w" from Sowash when moved West so the name wouldn't sound so "Eastern".

Photograph: Soash_312
Photograph: Soash_1568
General: Soash_3, Soash_05, Soash_408, Soash_644, Soash_3644     

CHILD NOTES: Hester SOWASH-1C
Birth (28 December 1796): Soash_40, Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Baptism (26 February 1797): Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Death (10 August 1866): Soash_40, Soash_1169, Soash_4581, FAG 
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=50788572
Burial (August 1866): FAG 
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=50788572 
Name (Esther Sowash): Soash_40, Soash_408
General: Soash_3, Soash_08, Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_3644, Soash_4581

CHILD NOTES: Elizabeth Ann SOWASH-1D
Birth (22 April 1798): Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_1482, Soash_2936, Soash_3039, Soash_3644     Listed as 45 in 1850.
Baptism (8 July 1798): Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Occupation (1840): Soash_3039
Deed (20 September 1851): Soash_4267
Will (12 February 1854): WB 4 p 35    Soash_6, Soash_3238 
Illness (6 September 1854): Soash_1482
Death (6 September 1854): Soash_1482, Soash_3039
Burial (September 1854): Soash_1482, Soash_2396, Soash_3039
Probate (22 September 1854): Vol 4, p 35  Soash_4649 
Name (Betsy Sowash): Soash_2936
General: Soash_3, Soash_05, Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_1482, Soash_3039, Soash_3644 

CHILD NOTES: Joseph SOWASH-1E
Birth (11 October 1799): Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_3644, Soash_3645, Soash_3647, Soash_3649   1870 lists born in 
Virginia
Baptism (6 March 1800): Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Tax (1823–1824): Soash_1326, Soash_3237, Soash_4440, Soash_4441
Census (1830): Soash_4059   1 M 20-29
Deed (3 June 1830): Soash_1473, Soash_1475
Deed (26 April 1831): Soash_1473, Soash_1475
Deed: Soash_3238
Deed (18 January 1838): Soash_1474, Soash_1475
Census (1840): Soash_4058     Census Info 
Free White Persons - Males - Under 5:   2 Jacob, George 
Free White Persons - Males - 5 thru 9:  3 Robert, John, David  
Free White Persons - Males - 40 thru 49:  1 - Joseph 
Free White Persons - Females - 10 thru 14:  1 Catherine 
Free White Persons - Females - 15 thru 19:  1 Elizabeth 
Free White Persons - Females - 30 thru 39:  1 Ann 
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Deed (15 June 1841): Soash_1474, Soash_1475
Migration (about 1841): Soash_2426, Soash_2427
Religion (9 October 1843): Soash_3970, Soash_4714
Census (23 August 1850): Soash_3645, 1850 OH census 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1850usfedcenancestry&indiv=try&h=14507566
Immigration (1855): Soash_3648   Mortality schedule stated he had been in Greenup County for 24 years.
Census (31 July 1860): Soash_3649 
Emily Applegate age 18 b KY  domestic  -  a daughter 
Charles G Applegate age 11/12 b KY
Census (27 June 1870): Soash_3647
Death (November 1879): Soash_2376, See Soash_2427 for info on his death, Soash_3648 

Not accurate 
"Mr Sowasle after a few years decided to emigrate to the west.  On the way he was robbed and murdered.  His wife returned to her 
girlhood home in Pennsylvania, and soon died after."
Death (1883): Soash_2385, Soash_2426, Soash_2427    Died at age 84 according to his son Jacob Milles Sowash's obituary.  Age 82 
according to the 1880 Mortality Schedules.
Misc: Mr. Sowash is the son of Joseph Sowash, a pioneer and frontiersman of Pennsylvania and Ohio, he keeping always just a little ahead 
of the march of civilization. He cleared two or three farms in western Pennsylvania, and then sold them to move further west, repeating the 
same process in Ohio. He was married in Westmoreland County, Pa., to Miss Jane Ann Armstrong, a native of that county, and descended 
from a very long-lived family, her mother living to be one hundred three years old. Some time after his marriage Mr. Sowash went to 
Ohio, where he engaged in farming, and where his wife died when the subject of this article was eleven years of age. Later the father 
married again, the second wife being a widow from Kentucky, and there they established their home, where the father died twenty-eight 
years later, at the age of eighty-four. There were nine children in the family, three daughters and six sons, and these were left to shift for 
themselves after the death of their mother. 

Soash_2427 & Soash_2426 -From History of Humbolt County 1915 

General: Soash_3, Soash_05, Soash_08, Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_1247 

CHILD NOTES: David William SOASH-1F
Birth (1 February 1801): Soash_143, Soash_408, Soash_465, Soash_568, Soash_634, Soash_644, Soash_3632, Soash_3644, 
Soash_3895, Soash_3896, Soash_3897, Soash_3898, Soash_3899, DAR 
http://services.dar.org/public/dar_research/search_descendants/?action=list&MyPrimary_Seqn=717260&MyLineageCount=1&Control_M
in_Seqn=717260
Baptism (3 May 1801): Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Tax (1823–1825): Soash_1326, Soash_3237, Soash_4440, Soash_4441, Soash_4442
Tax (1826): Soash_1326
Tax (1828): Soash_4444
Census (20 August 1850): Soash_3895, 1850 PA census 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?h=5529899&db=1850usfedcenancestry&indiv=try
Migration (1852): Soash_802
Census (1854): Soash_3656      3 males & 3 females - not listed by name
Census (1856): Soash_3899
Census (19 July 1860): Soash_3896   
Census (16 August 1860): Soash_3855   25 acres improved land 
55 acres unimproved 
Cash value of farm 500 
2 horses 
1 milch cow 
1 swine 
Value of livestock 130 
Bushels of wheat 130 
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Bushels of corn 300 
Bushels of oats 175 
30 bushels Irish potatoes 
60 lbs butter 
2 tons of hay 
98 gallons molasses 
Value of animals slaughtered 46
Migration (1861): Soash_143
Baptism (16 March 1868): Soash_3953
Census (5 July 1870): Soash_3897
Migration (about 1879): Soash_142
Census (17 June 1880): Soash_3898
Death (16 September 1880): Soash_143, Soash_465, Soash_634, Soash_3632, DAR 
http://services.dar.org/public/dar_research/search_descendants/?action=list&MyPrimary_Seqn=717260&MyLineageCount=1&Control_M
in_Seqn=717260
Burial (17 September 1880): Soash_143, Soash_801, Soash_3632 
Name (David Sowash): Soash_3897, 1860 IA agricultural census 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?indiv=1&db=NonPopCensus&rank=1&new=1&MSAV=1&msT=1&gss=angs-
d&gsln=soash&dbOnly=_F0006442%7c_F0006442_x&uidh=z21&pcat=35&fh=19&h=1400861&recoff=&ml_rpos=20
General: Soash_05, Soash_408, Soash_460, Soash_465, Soash_632, Soash_3, Soash_08, Soash_568, Soash_634, Soash_644, 
Soash_3644      

DAR 
http://services.dar.org/public/dar_research/search_descendants/?action=list&MyPrimary_Seqn=717260&MyLineageCount=1&Control_M
in_Seqn=717260

CHILD NOTES: Jacob SOWASH-1G
Birth (27 June 1802): Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Birth (27 July 1802): Soash_2406, Soash_3658     70 y 2 m 1 d works out to this also
Baptism (17 October 1802): Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Census (1830): 1830 PA census 
http://search.ancestry.com//cgi-bin/sse.dll?gss=angs-
c&new=1&rank=1&msT=1&gsfn=jacob&gsfn_x=0&gsln=sowash&gsln_x=0&msbdy=1788&msbpn__ftp=Westmoreland+County%2c+
Pennsylvania%2c+USA&msbpn=3123&msbpn_PInfo=7-
%7c0%7c1652393%7c0%7c2%7c3244%7c41%7c0%7c3123%7c0%7c0%7c&msrpn__ftp=Richland+County%2c+Ohio%2c+
USA&msrpn=2513&msrpn_PInfo=7-
%7c0%7c1652393%7c0%7c2%7c3247%7c38%7c0%7c2513%7c0%7c0%7c&msydy=1830&msypn__ftp=Richland+County%2c+
Ohio%2c+USA&msypn=2513&msypn_PInfo=7-
%7c0%7c1652393%7c0%7c2%7c3247%7c38%7c0%7c2513%7c0%7c0%7c&cp=0&MSAV=1&uidh=z21&pcat=CEN_1830&h=582871
&recoff=6+7+18&db=1830usfedcenancestry&indiv=1&ml_rpos=3
Deed (1 February 1831): Soash_4810
Misc (24 April 1837): Soash_433
Census (1840): Soash_3659   Free White Persons - Males - 5 thru 9: 1  ??? 
Free White Persons - Males - 20 thru 29: 1   Jacob 
Free White Persons - Females - Under 5: 2  Elizabeth & Catherine 
Free White Persons - Females - 20 thru 29: 1  Christina 

1840 PA census 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?indiv=1&db=1840usfedcenancestry&h=2912032&tid=&pid=&usePUB=true&rhSource=7163 
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Occupation: Soash_3363
Deed (8 July 1854): Soash_421
Census (June 1860): 1860 PA census 
https://familysearch.org/ark:/61903/1:1:MXRF-G7X
Deed (29 October 1864): Soash_420
Deed (17 November 1864): Soash_424
Residence (1865): Soash_529
Census (June 1870): Soash_3658, 1870 PA Census 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?indiv=1&db=1870usfedcen&rank=1&new=1&MSAV=1&gss=angs-
d&gsfn=jacob&gsln=sowash&msbdy=1803&msbpn__ftp=Westmoreland+County%2c+Pennsylvania%2c+
USA&msbpn=3123&msbpn_PInfo=7-
%7c0%7c1652393%7c0%7c2%7c3244%7c41%7c0%7c3123%7c0%7c0%7c&msrpn__ftp=Venango+County%2c+Pennsylvania%2c+
USA&msrpn=2987&msrpn_PInfo=7-
%7c0%7c1652393%7c0%7c2%7c3244%7c41%7c0%7c2987%7c0%7c0%7c&uidh=z21&msbdp=2&pcat=35&fh=0&h=9635543&recoff
=&ml_rpos=1
Will (15 January 1872): Soash_418, PA probate 
http://interactive.ancestry.com/8802/005537852_00747?pid=1937233&backurl=http%3a%2f%2fsearch.ancestry.com%2f%2fcgi-
bin%2fsse.dll%3findiv%3d1%26db%3dusprobatepa%26gsfn%3d%26gsln%3dsowash%26msddy%3d%26msdpn__ftp%3d%26msdpn%3
d%26submit%3dSearch%26rank%3d1%26gss%3dangs-
d%26pcat%3d36%26fh%3d14%26h%3d1937233%26recoff%3d%26ml_rpos%3d15&treeid=&personid=&hintid=&usePUB=true
Deed (14 February 1872): Soash_424, Soash_426
Death (28 September 1872): Soash_417, Soash_2406  
Burial (September 1872): Soash_417, Soash_2406
Probate (22 October 1872): PA probate 
http://interactive.ancestry.com/8802/005537852_00747?pid=1937233&backurl=http%3a%2f%2fsearch.ancestry.com%2f%2fcgi-
bin%2fsse.dll%3findiv%3d1%26db%3dusprobatepa%26gsfn%3d%26gsln%3dsowash%26msddy%3d%26msdpn__ftp%3d%26msdpn%3
d%26submit%3dSearch%26rank%3d1%26gss%3dangs-
d%26pcat%3d36%26fh%3d14%26h%3d1937233%26recoff%3d%26ml_rpos%3d15&treeid=&personid=&hintid=&usePUB=true
General: Soash_3, Soash_05, Soash_08, Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_4810

CHILD NOTES: Mary SOWASH-1P
Death (after 1827): Soash_3
Misc (1850): Soash_2936
Burial: 1820 PA census 
http://search.ancestry.com//cgi-bin/sse.dll?indiv=1&db=1820usfedcenancestry&gss=angs-
d&new=1&rank=1&msT=1&gsfn=margaret&gsln=sowash&msrpn__ftp=Rostraver%2c+Westmoreland%2c+Pennsylvania%2c+
USA&msrpn=15849&msrpn_PInfo=8-
%7c0%7c1652393%7c0%7c2%7c3244%7c41%7c0%7c3123%7c15849%7c0%7c&mssng0=daniel&mssns0=sowash&mscng0=jacob+
&cp=0&MSAV=1&uidh=z21&pcat=CEN_CENTURY1800&fh=2&h=185799&recoff=9+23&ml_rpos=3
Misc: Soash_4666
General: Soash_3 

CHILD NOTES: Catherine SOWASH-1H
Birth (6 January 1804): Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_2936, Soash_3644    
Baptism (20 May 1804): Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Birth (1820): Soash_4040
Birth (1830): Soash_4041  listed as 40 in 1870
Will (26 January 1882): Vol. 7, p 215    Soash_16
Death (15 August 1884): Soash_73, Soash_3347  
Burial (August 1884): Large stone in Union Cemetery but cemetery records do not indicate that she was buried there.  Soash_3347
Probate (6 September 1884): Will proved
Deed (18 April 1889): Soash_21
General: Soash_3, Soash_05, Soash_408, Soash_568, Soash_644, Soash_2936, Soash_3644
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CHILD NOTES: Sarah SOWASH-1I 
Birth (14 November 1805): Soash_08, Soash_408, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Baptism (18 May 1806): Soash_408, Soash_644, Soash_3644
General: Soash_3, Soash_05, Soash_08, Soash_408, Soash_644, Soash_3644

CHILD NOTES: George SOWASH-1J
Birth (14 February 1806): Soash_25
Birth (13 February 1807): Soash_408, Soash_644, Soash_2936, Soash_2937, Soash_2938, Soash_2939, Soash_3644, DAR 
http://services.dar.org/public/dar_research/search_descendants/?action=list&MyPrimary_Seqn=149764&MyLineageCount=1&Control_M
in_Seqn=149764 

DAR 
http://services.dar.org/public/dar_research/search_descendants/?action=list&MyPrimary_Seqn=151210&MyLineageCount=1&Control_M
in_Seqn=151210
Baptism (12 July 1807): Soash_408, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Tax (1828): Soash_1326, Soash_3237   His father John Sowash Sr died in 1827.
Occupation: Soash_04, Soash_05, Soash_25
Deed (3 October 1836): Bk 24 p ?? & Bk 24 p 215    Soash_22, Soash_3238
Census (1840): 1840 PA census 
http://search.ancestry.com/iexec?htx=View&r=an&dbid=8058&iid=4410694_00229&fn=Catherine&ln=Sowash&st=r&ssrc=&pid=58521
6
Deed (May 1845): Soash_1296
Religion (about 1850): Soash_05, Soash_644   
Census (19 August 1850): Soash_2936   
Deed (1854): Soash_05
Will-Brother (12 February 1854): Elizabeth bequeathed a farm and livestock to George's unnamed children.
Tax (1857): Soash_893
Census (1860): Soash_2937
Deed (11 June 1862): Soash_9
Misc (1865): Soash_1169
Deed (1866): Soash_05
Misc (1867): Soash_1297
Census (29 July 1870): Soash_2938, 1870 PA Census 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1870usfedcen&indiv=try&h=3884157
Migration (1876): Soash_05
Religion: Soash_1169
Member: Soash_05
Census (18 June 1880): Soash_2939 
Death (15 September 1882): Evening Press 21 Sep 1882    Soash_05, Soash_25, Soash_73, DAR 
http://services.dar.org/public/dar_research/search_descendants/?action=list&MyPrimary_Seqn=149764&MyLineageCount=1&Control_M
in_Seqn=149764
Burial (16 September 1882): Soash_3347, PA burial 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?indiv=1&db=PAChurchTownRecords&rank=1&new=1&MSAV=1&msT=1&gss=angs-
d&gsln=sowash&dbOnly=_C000000F%7c_C000000F_x&uidh=z21&pcat=34&fh=70&h=2640054&recoff=9&fsk=BEFpYewIgAAJkwC
M9aE-61-&bsk=&pgoff=&ml_rpos=71 

PA burial 
http://interactive.ancestry.com/2451/40162_261482-00453/2640870?backurl=http%3a%2f%2fsearch.ancestry.com%2f%2fcgi-
bin%2fsse.dll%3findiv%3d1%26db%3dPAChurchTownRecords%26rank%3d1%26new%3d1%26MSAV%3d1%26msT%3d1%26gss%3
dangs-
d%26gsln%3dsowash%26dbOnly%3d_C000000F%257c_C000000F_x%26uidh%3dz21%26pcat%3d34%26fh%3d72%26h%3d2640870
%26recoff%3d9%26fsk%3dBEFpYewIgAAJkwCM9aE-61-
%26bsk%3d%26pgoff%3d%26ml_rpos%3d73&ssrc=&backlabel=ReturnRecord
Deed (1883): Soash_3238   Book 124 p2 
Name (John George Sowash): Soash_408, Soash_644
Photograph: Soash_1498, Soash_2443
General: Soash_3, Soash_05, Soash_08, Soash_408, Soash_644, Soash_3644, DAR 
http://services.dar.org/public/dar_research/search_descendants/?action=list&MyPrimary_Seqn=149764&MyLineageCount=1&Control_M
in_Seqn=149764 

DAR 



Family Group Sheet 29 March 2017

35

http://services.dar.org/public/dar_research/search_descendants/?action=list&MyPrimary_Seqn=151210&MyLineageCount=1&Control_M
in_Seqn=151210

CHILD NOTES: Absolon SOWASH-1K
Birth (13 August 1808): Soash_408, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Baptism (20 November 1808): Soash_408, Soash_644, Soash_3644
Death (before 1827): Soash_3 not listed in his father's will
General: Soash_408, Soash_644, Soash_3644

CHILD NOTES: Hannah SOWASH-1L
Birth (14 January 1810): Soash_408, Soash_644
Baptism (6 May 1810): Soash_408, Soash_644
Death (before 1827): Soash_3 not listed in his father's will
Misc: Soash_05
General: Soash_05, Soash_408, Soash_644

CHILD NOTES: Anna Maria SOWASH-1M
Birth (27 February 1812): Soash_1711
Birth (10 September 1812): Soash_408, Soash_644, Soash_2936    
Baptism (27 June 1813): Soash_408, Soash_644, Soash_1711
Birth (1822): Soash_4040
Birth (1830): Soash_4041  listed as 40 in 1870
Will (20 August 1894): Soash_66 WB 462 
Death (5 May 1896): Soash_73, Soash_3347 
Burial (May 1896): Large stone in Union Cemetery but cemetery records do not indicate that she was buried there.  Soash_3347
Probate (8 February 1897): Soash_66
General: Soash_3, Soash_05, Soash_73, Soash_408, Soash_644, Soash_1711, Soash_2936

CHILD NOTES: Rachel SOWASH-1N
Birth (13 April 1814): Soash_05, Soash_2936, Soash_3606, Soash_4042
Birth (1818): Listed as 32 in 1850
Birth (1825): Soash_4040
Birth (1833): 37 - 1870  Soash_4041
Deed (3 April 1854): Soash_11
Death (14 July 1907): Soash_3347, Soash_3606
Burial (July 1907): Section 24, lot 5  Soash_3347, Soash_3606, Soash_4039
General: Soash_3, Soash_05, Soash_2936
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In September of 1901 a group of Italian anarch-

ists from Guffey were driven from the hollow by 30

men dressed as Ku Klux Klansmen. 'fwenty-five
families' lives were threatened if they dared
return.

'I'oday only the Guffey Club, one company
house, and several other homes remain from when
Grrffey St.ation was a tvpical 19th century coal-
mining boom t.own.

cktown (Jacksonuille)

.Iacktown in the early 1800's was the largest and
mosL important town in what is now North Hrrn-
tington Township. In 1827 when North Hunting-
ton Township was split, the northern part was

descriH by the State Legislature as "'lackson-
ville". The history of .Iacksonville is that of the
great.road running through it, the Phiiadelphia to
Pittsburgh Pike, ancl t,he hardy families that set-
tled here. The first settlers in 'Iacktown were

Jarnes (1?5i-i833) and Jane (1749-1820) Irwin,
brother and sister of Colonel 'lohn Irwin.

Western Penn.sylt,ania Historical Magazine'-..
shows a letter was rvrit.ten bv Colonel John Irwin
on Sept.emher 22, l?ttil. l<r his brolhcr,lnmes. whrr

wrrn still in lrelancl, rtdvising him to nrrive in the
fnll of the year, rather t.han in the spring as .lames

had intended. Arriving in the beginning of winter,
John said, hin brother could "enjov a seas()n of
health until your constitution becomes in some
degree reeonciled to the climate, living conditions.
etc." If the letter did reach James in Ireland and
he heeded his brother's advice. then it is likelv
that he did not arrive until the fall of 1784.

.Iames boughi lanci beside his brother John's
Bnrsh Hill e-state and built his house high on a hill
overlooliing the ravine of Tinker Run and what is

now the townof_Irwin. The house still stands on
Verdant Boulevard and is now owned by the
Llharles Mclntvres. ,IamEs served as justice of the
peace and advisor and agerrt for.many of his Irish
friends and neighbors. Squire James'married Jane
Fullerton ( 1789- 1836). daughter of lViiliam
Fullerton.

In 1?9 I the Greensburg Pike was rorrted through
.Inckto*'n. mnking n jog corning orrt of lnvin to €*e.
the firn<le nnd conre nclr Sqrrire.lirmes'house. atrd
going Lrp I he ,lackt.own Hill t.o ('ircleville. The
highway brought the second known settlerto Jack- -
sonville, William Fullerton (1761-r-1ll:17) son of "Ilig
Humphrey" Fullerton iwho rveighed 460 pounds)
who with Colonel .Iohn Irwin sun'eyed the New
York-Pennsylvania houndarv. William Fuller-
ton had three wives, the last being Jane Irwin, sis-
ter of Squire .Iames. William and his son Hum-
phrey (1?8?-1835) opened a store and stagecoach
stop in .Iacksonville, located either in Iheir own
home or in whnt lat er became the Mclnt,vre
Housc.

The Fullerton's stone house still stands at the
corner of OId Lincoln I-Iighway and Southside
Road (which used to go trr the old Southside Coal
Mine) and is now owned ll'.' Mrs. ,Iean White, our
first lady county commis.;iont,r.

Deed records sho{ithnt in iil08 Humphrey paid
$18 for one acre and fifty riqven:perches (square
rods) in what lis ritrw Jaclrs,rnville- In 1810 he and
Squire .lames Irwin laid out lots in Jacksonville.
In deeds dated September and December of 1829,
sealed and witnesses bv Justice of the Peace
.lames Irwin, whicE trace the orvnership of the land
known as "Three Springs." \[re find that by inden-
ture Humphrey F'ullerton "conveyed to Patrick
Green a cert.ain part of the sforesiid tract of land
on the original plan of the tclrvn of Jdcksonville bv
lots No. 11 and 12, each lot. lreing sixty feet in from
on the Turnpike Road, bv orre hundred and twenty
feet back, bound6d East by lot No. 10, on the West
by a twelve frtt alley."

[n 1829 he also received $5?5 for two other 120 x
120 foot lots. f'he deed to thr: hotrse directly across
the road fiom the site of the.lacktown Hotel con-
iains the name of Hu"mphrey l'ullerbon as the orig-
inal,6wner. Dr. B. Rueh iUnrchand (1804-1864)
who practiced medicine in .Iaeksonville from 1825,

wheh he was 19, until-lt]6-1, rvas Fullefton's broth-
'er-inlaw. -Dr. Matchand's grarrdfnther Dr. David
Marchnnd, .brrilt what is said to be lhe first hospi-
tal west of the Allegheny Mtir.rntains in 1770. It
was iocated on the Little Sewickley creek about
two miles south of Adamsburg, near where Wickes
Lumber Supply now stands.

The first stagecoach stop was wha-t later became
the "McIntvre House" now owned by Mike
Hamm. Hugh Mclntyre (1814-1859) bought the
coach house in 18114 and he and later his wife Jane
Siesfried (Mother Mac) Nlcintvre ran the Mc-
Intyre House until 1894. lJoucher reports that
Hugh Mclntyre was a prominenf. abolutionist and
his hotel was a principal station on the "Under-
ground Railroad" before the Civil War.

Jacktown became the principal stage stop in the
township. was the first voting district, and housed
the Tinker Run Post Office. It lmasted a furrriture-
casket maker, a dry goods storn. inns and a hostel-
ry. However. the railroads and r:oal mine eommun-
ities passed it. by; .Iacktown scarcely grew between
1867 nnd 1904.

ln llll-r0 lrwin was an oak forest w.ith one house.'By 
f SSO it hrtcl grown to a population of 1,414 whi.le

Jacksonville kept'a poprilatiOn of only 182. The
coming of the railroad facilitated I ravel and elimi-
nlted the stagecoach line, making ,Iacksonville a
place of lesser imlrcrtance. 'l'he <:oming of the mo-
tor cdr changed Jacksonville. Center Highwav was
built about 1928 and houses were built around the
new two-lane,concrete road, as well as to the east
of Jacksonville on the old pike. A new l)odge deal_
ership was buiJt on Center Highwnv just before t he
Seconrl Wnrld War, and a [)onliirc rlprllsllihip after
the war, which has ireen converlr,-l to the Norwin
Lanes bowling alley. In l93S| the new four-lane
Lincoln Highway was built to connrr.t to the new
t.rrrnJrike. 'I'raffic bvpassed .l:rcktorl,n ancl it be_
canre lhe residential district, that it is todew
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Will of John Sowash, Sr. (1) with signature Johannes Sowass 1827 Westmoreland Co., PA.
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Transcription of Will of John Sowash, Sr.

I John Sowash Senr. in the Township of North Huntingdon in Westmoreland
County Penn being weak in body but of sound mind, memory and understanding,
praise be God for it, and considering the certainty of death & the uncertainty of
the time thereof, and to the intent that I may be the better prepared to leave this
world whenever it shall please God to call me hence do Herefore make & declare
this my Last Will & Testament respecting the distribution of That Estate where
with God hath Blessed me. That is to say, 1"t I order and direct That all my just
debts oweing [sic] at the decease, together with my Funeral expenses & all
charges touching the proving of or Otherwise concerning this will shall in the first
place out of My personal Estate be fully paid & satisfied And from & after
payment thereof & Subject thereto, Then it is My Will That all the Residue of my
Goods, Stocks, Merchansize [sic], Lands, & Household Furniture shall be
impartially and Truely [sic] appraised & sale thereof made. Then lt is my will that
the proceeds thereof be dividqd among my children in the Following manner, viz
To My Son John Junior I Give & Bequeath the sum of one dollar which will I

believe make his share equal to the share of any of my othel Children, Taking
into consideration The price at which I sold him his land & the value of other
articles which he received from me. The Residue I order & Direct to be
distributed of in Manner as Follows, To My Daughter Easter Sowash McCormick
I give & bequeath one Eleventh part thereof. To My Son Joseph I Give &
Bequeath one other equal Eleventh part thereof. To My Son David I Give &
Bequeath one other equal Eleventh part thereof. To My Daughter Elizabeth I

Give & Bequeath one other equal Eleventh part thereof. To My Son Jacob I Give
& Bequeath one other equal Eleventh part thereof. To My Daughter Catherine I

Give & Bequeath one other equal Eleventh part thereof. To My Son George I

Give & Bequeath one other equal Eleventh part thereof. To My Daughter Sarah I

Give & Bequeath one other equal Eleventh part thereof. To my two minor
daughters Ann & Rachel I Give & Bequeath each one equal Eleventh part
thereof. And should it so happen that they My Daughters Ann & Rachel have not
received each a bed & bureau before the time that this Will is executed I do
hereby order & direct a sum equal in value to said pieces of Furniture be made
up to them which sum shall be raised from the aforesaid eleven shares equally, &
as my Daughters which are now married have each of them received a Bureau &
cow from me, lt is my will That should any of my daughters liveing [sic] at home
at the time of my Decease, not be provided for in like manner, That such
provision be made for them, or the value thereof raised in the same manner as
above directed to be done to my now minor children of the remaining eleventh
share. I Give & Bequeath to my Daughter Mary Sowash Bowers the sum of one
Dollar to be paid out of the first money received by my Executors out of my Real
estate & residence of said share. I Give & bequeath to the children of the Said
Mary Bowers to be equally divided among them. An I do hereby declare that it is
my will That my friend Adam Saar [?] be a Guardian and caretaker for
each & every of the children of the aforesaid Mary Bowers until they shall arrive
at an age to choose for themselves. Their respective shares with the increase



thereof to be paid when they severally [?] come of age. But as it may happen
them my Beloved Wife Catherine may survive me, it is my [wish ?] in such
circumstance, That at my decease so much of my personal estate as will be
necessary to discharge my Just debts Funeral expences [sic] & it be sold by my
Executor & appropriated to that use but the residue thereof, together with my real
Estate to remain unsold during her natural life. The profits, Rents, and lnterest
ariseing [sic] of there from to be used by her, for her maintenance & comfort, &
the support of such of my Daughters as may remain at home unmarried provided
that the same be prudently used & no unnecessary consumption thereof made.
And I make & ordain William Wilson & John McCormick Executors of this my last
will and testament. ln witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand & Sealthis
Thirty first day of July one thousand eight hundred & Twenty Seven.

Johanns Sowass

Signed sealed & delivered in
Presence of
Humphrey Fullerton
Thomas McCormick
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lnventory of Estate of Gatherine Sowash (1/W/) 1852 Westmoreland co., PA. with signature of t4
George Sowash (1J)
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